
Public Comment Period
There shall be a public comment period for each meeting with actionable items on the 

agenda, with the exception of teacher disciplinary hearings. Comments shall be limited to 
topics listed on the agenda. The total public comment period shall be for no more than 

three (3) minutes. If an individual wishes to address the Board, he/she shall sign up on the 
form provided before the beginning of the board meeting to request time to speak. Each 

speaker shall be given no more than (3) minutes. Delegations must select only one 
individual to speak on their behalf unless otherwise determined by the Board. Board Policy 

1.609 Appeals to and Appearances Before the Board

WASHINGTON COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION

March 7, 2024

5:30 PM

Central Office

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. CONSIDERATION OF MEETING AGENDA
III. Ridgeview Elementary 8th grade student leaders
IV. Student Board Member, Sophie Greear, David Crockett High
V. Daniel Boone High MCJROTC and David Crockett High NJROTC
VI. 2024 TSBA SCOPE Attendees
VII. Presentation from BrightRidge
VIII. Out of Country Trip Request from Daniel Boone High: Tom Gillis and 

Morgan Prince
Spain and France
June 2, 2026 - June 12, 2026

IX. PUBLIC COMMENT
X. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES

A. February 1, 2024
B. February 27, 2024
C. February 29, 2024

XI. ANNOUNCEMENTS
A. County Commission Budget Committee

March 13, 2024; 9:00 a.m.
B. Monthly Board Workshop

March 19, 2024; 5:00 p.m.
C. Board FY25 Budget Workshop

March 20, 2024; 5:00 p.m.
D. Ribbon cutting at TCAT Boones Creek Campus

March 22, 2024; 1:00



E. Spring Break
March 25-29, 2024

F. County Commission
March 25, 2024; 6:00 p.m.

G. Easter Monday
April 1, 2024 (No School and District Offices Closed)

XII. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
A. Enrollment Update
B. Field Trips Report
C. Maintenance Report
D. Monthly Financials
E. Personnel Report
F. Grants Report
G. School Nutrition Report
H. Other

1. School Bus Advertising Revenue History, January 2016 - February 
2024

XIII. CONSIDERATION OF CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval to grant tenure, as submitted
B. Approval for Fall Branch Elementary auditorium carpet replacement 

(replaced with LVT flooring); Abbey Dockery Floor Covering, Johnson 
City, TN; $14,150.00; Line Item 141E 72620-336-000-00007

C. Consideration to award low bid to Premiere Stage Supply, LLC, Nashville, 
TN for the purchase of stage curtain bids for Ridgeview Elementary 
$9,050.00(covered by insurance), Daniel Boone High $18,118.00, David 
Crockett High $24,219.00; Line Item 141E 72620-336 for all three 
purchases.

D. Purchase Orders
1. NETCO Cooperative; School Nutrition; Additional Products; 

$44,927.02; Line Item 143E 73100-399
2. Purchase Order 1615; Transfr Inc., New York, NY; Career 

Exploration Software; University School; $12,000.00; Funded by ISM 
Grant; Line Item 141E 71300-471-002

3. Purchase Order 1907; GovConnection, Inc., Merrimack, NH; Aruba 
Switches(15); Sourcewell Contract 081419; $16,388.15; Line Item 141E 
72250-499

4. Purchase Order 35330; Bureau of Education and Research, Bellevue, 
WA; Professional Development; SPED; $12,171.00; Funded by FY24 
IDEA Systemic Change Grant; Line Item 141E 72220-524-896

5. Purchase Order 35433; Barnes and Noble, Johnson City,TN; purchase 
of books(student awareness concerning homelessness); System-wide; 
Funded by SPED ARP 2.0 Homeless Grant; $29,853.75; Line Item 
142E 72130-499-700

E. Overnight field trip requests
1. Daniel Boone High

SkillsUSA



State Competition
April 14-17, 2024

Key Club
2024 Key Club District Convention
Franklin, TN
March 22-24, 2024

HOSA
Competition
Chattanooga, TN
March 24 - 27, 2024

2. David Crockett High
ROTC
Air Rifle Championships
Nashville, TN
February 28 - March 1, 2024

Soccer Team
Tournament
Gatlinburg, TN
April 5-7, 2024

Soccer Team
Tournament
Foley, Alabama
March 20-27, 2024

Choral Department
All State Chorus
Nashville, TN
April 9-13, 2024

SkillsUSA
State Convention
Chattanooga, TN
April 14-17, 2024

XIV. DISCUSSIONS/PRESENTATIONS
A. Lewis Group Architects
B. Approval to award bid for the culinary department project at David 

Crockett High; funded by ISM Grant
C. Approval to reject bids for the Sulphur Springs Elementary Security 

Upgrades
D. Approval to release bids for the security upgrades at Daniel Boone High 

and David Crockett High
E. Solar Eclipse Day; April 8, 2024



XV. Additional Items 
A. Overnight Trip Requests:

David Crockett High
Boys' Basketball Team (3/13/24 - up to 5 days)
Cheerleaders (3/14/24 - up to 4 days)
State Tournament; Murfreesboro, TN
 

B. Quote for demolition of house located on property adjacent to Gray 
Elementary; $12,500.00; Line Item 142E 72620-599

C. Purchase Orders
1. Purchase Order 35454; Benchmark Education, New Rochelle, NY; 

Various Schools; Funded by HQIM Literacy Grant; $39,981.85; Line 
Item 142E71100429-951

2. Purchase Order 35439; Learn Thru Movement, Inc., Ithaca, NY; 
Educational Resources Math & Movement; Boones Creek Elementary; 
Funded by ESSER 3.0; $15,475.70; Line Item 142E 71100-429-937

XVI. ADJOURNMENT





WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING 
 

February 1, 2024; 5:30 PM; Central Office 
 

Those present were Chairman Mike Masters, Vice-Chair Annette Buchanan, Mary Beth 
Dellinger, Whitney Riddle, David Hammond, Keith Ervin, Vince Walters, Chad Fleenor, Gregg 
Huddlestone, and Superintendent Jerry Boyd. 
 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. CONSIDERATION OF MEETING AGENDA 

Vince Walters moved for approval of the meeting agenda. Chad Fleenor seconded the motion 
which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
 Mike Masters: yes 
 Whitney Riddle: yes 
 Vince Walters: yes 
 Keith Ervin: yes 
 Annette Buchanan: yes 
 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
 Chad Fleenor: yes 
 David Hammond: yes 

III. West View Elementary Students 

Students presented on the STEM program and Instructional Focus Document used daily. 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT 

No one requested to speak. 

V. Lewis Group Architects: Updates 

Keith Ervin moved to postpone the Sulphur Springs Elementary security upgrades to the 
workshop. Chad Fleenor seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
 Mike Masters: yes 
 Whitney Riddle: yes 
 Vince Walters: yes 
 Keith Ervin: yes 
 Annette Buchanan: yes 
 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
 Chad Fleenor: yes 
 David Hammond: yes 

VI. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES 



A. January 4, 2024 

B. January 23, 2024 

Whitney Riddle moved for approval of the meeting minutes, as presented. Chad Fleenor 
seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
 Mike Masters: yes 
 Whitney Riddle: yes 
 Vince Walters: yes 
 Keith Ervin: yes 
 Annette Buchanan: yes 
 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
 Chad Fleenor: yes 
 David Hammond: yes 

VII. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

A. County Commission Budget Committee 
February 7, 2024; 9:00 a.m. 

B. TSBA Legistative and Legal Institute 
February 12-13, 2024; Franklin, TN 

C. American Association of School Superintendents (AASA) National Conference on 
Education (NCE):  February 15 - 17, 2024; San Diego Convention Center; San Diego, 
California  

 Departure: Tuesday, February 13, 2024 
 Pre-Conference Session(s):  Wednesday, February 14, 2024 
 Conference:  Thursday, February 15 - 17, 2024 
 Return:  Saturday, February 17, 2024 

D. Presidents' Day 
February 19, 2024 
No School; District Offices Closed 

E. Board Workshop 
February 27, 2024 5:00 p.m. 

F. Class of 2024 Graduation Ceremonies 
East Tennessee State University Mini-Dome 
David Crockett High; 9:00 a.m. 
Daniel Boone High; 1:00 p.m. 

VIII. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 

A. Student Board Member Allie Johnson, Daniel Boone High 

Ms. Johnson gave a presentation on happenings and accomplishments at Daniel Boone High. 



B. Enrollment Update 

C. Field Trips Report 

D. Maintenance Report 

E. Monthly Financials 

F. Quarterly Financials 

G. Personnel Report 

H. Grants Report 

I. Other 

IX. CONSIDERATION OF CONSENT AGENDA 

David Hammond moved for approval of the consent agenda. Vince Walters seconded the motion 
which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
 Mike Masters: yes 
 Whitney Riddle: yes 
 Vince Walters: yes 
 Keith Ervin: yes 
 Annette Buchanan: yes 
 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
 Chad Fleenor: yes 
 David Hammond: yes 

A. Request to Release for bid 

1. Lamar Elementary Exterior Building Repair (upon review of bid specifications 
before being released) 

2. David Crockett High Culinary Arts Department Project; Funded by ISM Grant 

B. Purchase Orders 

1. Purchase Order 1604 Teqiuipment Incorporated; Huntington, NY; West View 
Elementary; Reality Education Software; Funded by CTE ISM Grant; Sole Source 
230105; $17,748.78; Line Item 141E 71100722-002 

2. Purchase Order 35386; Learn Thru Movement; Ithaca, NY; Lamar Elementary; 
Learning Materials; Funded by ESSER 3.0; $4,146.78; Line Item 142E 7110-429-937 

3. Purchase Order 35387; Learn Thru Movement; Ithaca, NY; West View 
Elementary; Learning Materials; Funded by ESSER 3.0; $15,475.70; Line Item 142E 
7110-429-937 

4. Purchase Order 35388; Learn Thru Movement; Ithaca, NY; Fall Branch 
Elementary; Funded by ESSER 3.0; $15,475.70; Line Item 142E 71100-429-937 



C. Overnight Trip Request 

1. Daniel Boone High; Debate Team 
State Competition; Clarksville, TN 
April 18-21, 2024 

2. David Crockett High; Baseball Team 
Baseball Tournament; Anderson Co., TN and Knox Co., TN 
March 28-30, 2024 
  

3. Daniel Boone High; Band 
All-East Band; Gatlinburg, TN 
February 1-3, 2024 

4. Daniel Boone High; Agriculture 
TN Beef Agribition; Lebanon, TN 
March 8-10, 2024 

X. DISCUSSIONS/PRESENTATIONS 

A. Consideration of awarding bid for purchase of School Buses (4 buses) ; Funded by 
County Educational Capital Funds ($640,000 available funds) 

Chad Fleenor moved to award bid for the purchase of School Buses (4 buses) ; Funded by 
County Educational Capital Funds ($640,000 available funds); purchase of propane bus bluebird 
(central states) as amended. Whitney Riddle seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
 Mike Masters: no 
 Whitney Riddle: no 
 Vince Walters: yes 
 Keith Ervin: yes 
 Annette Buchanan: yes 
 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
 Chad Fleenor: no 
 David Hammond: yes 

Amendment carried: 
Keith Ervin move to award bid for purchase of School Buses (4 buses) ; Funded by County 
Educational Capital Funds ($640,000 available funds); purchase of propane bus bluebird (central 
states) _ amend to purchase 2 diesels and 2 propanes (from central states). Annette 
Buchanan seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
 Mike Masters: no 
 Whitney Riddle: no 
 Vince Walters: yes 
 Keith Ervin: yes 
 Annette Buchanan: yes 



 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
 Chad Fleenor: no 
 David Hammond: yes 

 

B. Consideration of security upgrades for Sulphur Springs Elementary; Funded by 
County Educational Capital Funds 

This agenda item was addressed under Item V. 

C. Sale and removal of the house located on the property adjacent to Gray Elementary 

No bids were received.  The Board will discuss at the upcoming workshop how to move 
forward. 

D. West View Elementary Floor Structural Repair Project 

After further inspection of the floor, plans will be re-drawn and consider for the maintenance 
department to complete the work. 

E. Replacement of Library Circulation Desk at Lamar Elementary; Line Item 141E 
72620-336-000-00011 

The Board reviewed the additional quote for the replacement.  It was noted the specifications 
did not match the other quote received.  It was requested for TN Office Supply to re-visit the 
the project and submit the same specifications in order to compare the quotes.  The 
information will be provided at the next board workshop.  

F. Stage Curtain Quotes for Ridgeview Elementary ($11,990.00 costs covered by 
insurance), Daniel Boone High ($23,245.00), David Crockett High ($24,995.00); Line 
Item 141E 72620-336 for all three purchases. 

Whitney Riddle approval to release bids for the purchase of the curtains. Gregg Huddlestone 
seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
 Mike Masters: yes 
 Whitney Riddle: yes 
 Vince Walters: yes 
 Keith Ervin: yes 
 Annette Buchanan: yes 
 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
 Chad Fleenor: yes 
 David Hammond: yes 

F. Civil Engineer Report of the septic system at South Central Elementary 

There was no report available.  TDEC will be inspecting the area. 

 



H. Purchase Order 35411; Scholarus-Education Elements; Livona, MI; Professional 
Services (Personalized learning implementation for Science and Social Studies 
Teachers); 1/22/24-6/30/24; System-wide; Funded by ESSER 3.0; $233,763.00; Line Item 
142E 722 105 24937 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of Purchase Order 35411; Scholarus-Education Elements; 
Livona, MI; Professional Services (Personalized learning implementation for Science and Social 
Studies Teachers); 1/22/24-6/30/24; System-wide; Funded by ESSER 3.0; $233,763.00; Line 
Item 142E 722 105 24937. Annette Buchanan seconded the motion which carried on roll call 
vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
 Mike Masters: yes 
 Whitney Riddle: yes 
 Vince Walters: yes 
 Keith Ervin: yes 
 Annette Buchanan: yes 
 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
 Chad Fleenor: yes 
 David Hammond: yes 

 

I. Purchase Order1713; GovConnection, Merrimack, NH; Sourcewell Contract #081419-
GVC; Aruba Switches (15); System-wide; $15,120.90; Line Item 141E 72250-499 

Chad Fleenor moved for approval of Purchase Order1713; GovConnection, Merrimack, NH; 
Sourcewell Contract #081419-GVC; Aruba Switches (15); System-wide; $15,120.90; Line Item 
141E 72250-499. Vince Walters seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
 Mike Masters: yes 
 Whitney Riddle: yes 
 Vince Walters: yes 
 Keith Ervin: yes 
 Annette Buchanan: yes 
 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
 Chad Fleenor: yes 
 David Hammond: yes 

J. Overnight Trip Requests 

Mary Beth Dellinger moved for approval of the Overnight Trip Requests, as presented. Vince 
Walters seconded the motion which carried on roll call vote: 

 Gregg Huddlestone: yes 
 Mike Masters: yes 
 Whitney Riddle: yes 



 Vince Walters: yes 
 Keith Ervin: yes 
 Annette Buchanan: yes 
 Mary Beth Dellinger: yes 
 Chad Fleenor: yes 
 David Hammond: yes 

1. South Central Elementary 
7th and 8th grades 
Charleston, SC 
May 9-11, 2024 

2. David Crockett High 
FCCLA; State Leadership Conference 
Gatlinburg, TN 
March 19-22, 2024 
  

3. Daniel Boone High 
FFA; State Convention 
Gatlinburg, TN 
March 23-27, 2024 
 
FFA; Meet State Legislators, Attend a session on Capitol Hill 
Nashville, TN 
February 21-22, 2024 

4. David Crockett High 
Band; All East Sr. Clinic 
Gatlinburg, TN 
February 1-3, 2024 

5. David Crockett High; NJROTC 
Navy Nationals JROTC Sevice Championships 
Anniston, AL 
February 15-17, 2024 

K. Establish a meeting date for FY25 Budget  

The Board set February 29th; 5:00 p.m. as a called meeting.  A list of items that will dissolve 
with ESSER funds were requested to be included at the meeting. 
 
XI. ADJOURNMENT 



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION  WORKSHOP 
 

February 27, 2024; 5:00 PM; Central Office 
 

Those present were Chairman Mike Masters, Vice-Chair Annette Buchanan, Mary Beth 
Dellinger, Whitney Riddle, David Hammond, Keith Ervin, Vince Walters, Chad Fleenor,  
Gregg Huddlestone, and Superintendent Jerry Boyd. 
 
I. Call to Order 

II. Academics 
No Items for Workshop 

III. Business/Finance 

A. Monthly Financials 

The Board reviewed the monthly financials. 

Board member requested the number of students participating in the free/reduced meal plan. 

B. Purchase Orders 

1. NETCO Cooperative; School Nutrition; Additional Products; $44,927.02; Line Item 
143E 73100-399 

2. Purchase Order 1615; Transfr Inc., New York, NY; Career Exploration Software; 
University School; $12,000.00; Funded by ISM Grant; Line Item 141E 71300-471-002 

3. Purchase Order 1907; GovConnection, Inc., Merrimack, NH; Aruba Switches(15); 
Sourcewell Contract 081419; $16,388.15; Line Item 141E 72250-499 

4. Purchase Order 35330; Bureau of Education and Research, Bellevue, WA; 
Professional Development; SPED; $12,171.00; Funded by FY24 IDEA Systemic 
Change Grant; Line Item 141E 72220-524-896 

5. Purchase Order 35433; Barnes and Noble, Johnson City,TN; purchase of 
books(student awareness concerning homelessness); System-wide; Funded by SPED 
ARP 2.0 Homeless Grant; $29,853.75; Line Item 142E 72130-499-700 

IV. Eligible certified personnel recommended to receive tenure status 

The Board will consider approval of the personnel recommended for tenure at the March 7th 
meeting. 

V. Operations 

A. Ridgeview Elementary Storm Water Management 

George Smith, Director of Engineering of Land Star, presented a proposal of addressing 
stormwater drainage from Ridgeview Elementary. The school property is adjacent to a housing 
development.  After review of the proposal , the Board requested a visual (design) of the 
proposed ditch. 



 

B. Updates from Lewis Group 

Ginger Azpurua was present, Paul McCall and Jake Thomas joined the meeting virtual.  

1. Athletic Upgrades at the high schools 

Ms. Azpurua reported the projects are on schedule.  Currently site work is in process at 
Daniel Boone High and it is anticipated for the site work to begin within the next couple of 
weeks at David Crockett High.  Foundation work will follow at Daniel Boone High. 

2. Review of bids for the culinary department project at David Crockett High; funded 
by ISM Grant 

Consideration of awarding a bid for the project will be on the March 7th meeting agenda.   

3. Sulphur Springs Elementary Security Upgrades; Funded by the County 
Educational Plan 

It will be explored for the maintenance department to complete the upgrades at Sulphur 
Springs.  Mr. Riddle suggested hiring a project manager to oversee the upgrade projects. 
 
The Board will consider action to release bids for the security upgrades at Daniel Boone 
High and David Crockett High. 

C. Project request from Lamar Elementary 

The Board reviewed a request from Lamar Elementary for a project to update the current 
artwork in the hallways.  No recommendation was made. 

D. Quotes for Fall Branch Elementary auditorium carpet replacement.  No funding 
source identified. 

In a discussion of funding, it was requested for the amount that has been received from the 
bus advertisements and allotted to science funds.  The Board in previous years had 
approved for the bus advertisements money be designated for science programs.   
 
The Fall Branch Elementary auditorium floor replacement will be placed as an action item.  
The funding source to be determined. 

E. Review of stage curtain bids for Ridgeview Elementary (covered by insurance), 
Daniel Boone High, David Crockett High; Line Item 141E 72620-336 for all three 
purchases. 

Awarding bid for the purchases will be an action item on the March 7th agenda. 

F. Sale/Removal of the house on the property adjacent to Gray Elementary 

Chairman Masters reported the individual who expressed interest in the purchase and 
removal had declined to move forward.   The Board requested obtaining estimates on 
removal of the house. 



G. West View Elementary Floor Structural Repair (Update)   

An update was not available.  

H. Quotes for replacement of Library Circulation Desk at Lamar Elementary; Line 
Item 141E 72620-336-000-00011 

The Board reviewed the quotes received for the replacement.  Board members requested 
alternatives for the replacement be explored. 

I. Quote for classroom storage cabinets ($12,176.00) and classroom storage cubbies 
($15,066.21) for Gray Elementary.  No funding source identified.  

Board members requested visuals at the next workshop of the cabinets and cubbies.  It was 
suggested to possibly construct walls and incorporate storage cubbies within the walls. 

VI. Student Supports 
No Items for Workshop 

VII. Superintendent 

A. Revised agreement with East Tennessee State University for University School 

A revised agreement was proposed to Superintendent Boyd.  The agreement is under review 
and will be presented to the Board for consideration. 

VIII. Overnight field trip requests 

A. Daniel Boone High 
SkillsUSA 
State Competition 
April 14-17, 2024 

B. David Crockett High 
ROTC 
Air Rifle Championships 
Nashville, TN 
February 28 - March 1, 2024 
 
Soccer Team 
Tournament 
Gatlinburg, TN 
April 5-7, 2024 
 
Soccer Team 
Tournament 
Foley, Alabama 
March 20-27, 2024 
 
Choral Department 
All State Chorus 



Nashville, TN 
April 9-13, 2024 
 
SkillsUSA 
State Convention 
Chattanooga, TN 
April 14-17, 2024 

IX. Adjournment 



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION CALLED MEETING 
 

February 29, 2024; 5:00 PM; Central Office 
 

Those present were Chairman Mike Masters, Mary Beth Dellinger, Whitney Riddle, David 
Hammond, Keith Ervin, Vince Walters, Chad Fleenor, Gregg Huddlestone, and Superintendent 
Jerry Boyd.  Absent was Vice-Chair Annette Buchanan.  
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. Public Comment 

No one requested to speak. 

III. FY25 Budget 

Superintendent Boyd said the goal for the meeting was to receive feedback from the Board. 
The March 19th workshop is to include a first look at the FY25 budget draft.   
 
Mr. Boyd led a presentation with the following key points.  

 Strategic priorities 
 FY23-24 GP Operational budget 
 TISA funding model 
 FY25 budget; areas of focus and challenges 

o anticipated increase in TISA base to support required teacher base slay increase: 
$2.389,095.00 for required increases 

o decrease in FY24 total local option sales tx revenue 
o small decrease in ADM that will impact overall TISA funding 
o awaiting property tax penny rate for projection of funding from county property 

taxes 
o ESSER funding support not available from FY25 (reviewed list of personnel 

positions, programs, instructional measures that will dissolve) 
 FY25 budget priorities – (board members’ feedback) 

o additional administration if needed at schools 
o keep class sizes low in K-3 
o establishing guardrails for booster clubs/support organizations. An additional 

position to govern the clubs. 
o Social Workers; stipend for after hours or an additional person.  Concentrating on 

mental health services 

Ms. Dellinger suggested for the Social Workers to give a presentation, specifically highlighting 
their positions and the bullying program.  

Instead of including FY25 budget draft and discussion at the workshop, a called meeting was 
scheduled for March 20th. 

The Board scheduled a stakeholder meeting on April 25th to invite the County Commission to 
for FY25 budget discussion and overview. 

 ADJOURNMENT 



School -2 -1 0 1 2 3
Boones Creek Elementary School 10 31 106 86 93 79
Daniel Boone High School 0 0 0 0 0 0
David Crockett High School 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fall Branch Elementary School 0 0 33 21 24 38
Gray Elementary School 0 21 53 50 56 49
Grandview Elementary School 11 51 63 72 51 68
Jonesborough Elementary School 0 12 105 90 100 114
Lamar Elementary School 0 21 38 54 51 33
Ridgeview Elementary School 10 16 64 92 81 84
South Central Elementary School 0 0 23 16 26 23
Sulphur Springs Elementary School 0 0 31 37 48 35
University School 0 0 20 19 20 21
West View Elementary School 1 1 27 29 29 29
Tennessee Virtual Learning Academy 0 0 0 0 0 0
District 32 153 563 566 579 573



4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
103 81 84 70 80 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 274 292 284 234
0 0 0 0 0 280 300 282 215

27 24 21 39 25 0 0 0 0
63 54 57 54 52 0 0 0 0
61 48 70 69 77 0 0 0 0
89 95 99 117 111 0 0 0 0
37 44 45 44 51 0 0 0 0
69 86 103 81 95 0 0 0 0
16 12 17 18 31 0 0 0 0
54 41 37 39 48 0 0 0 0
23 47 52 51 52 74 81 77 69
38 26 34 29 34 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 4 7 6 16 0

580 558 619 611 660 635 679 659 518



Total
823

1084
1077

252
509
641
932
418
781
182
370
606
277

33
7985



WVES 5/20/2024 8:30:00 AM 9:00:00 AM 12 hours Rowdy Bear Park, Skyland Ranch and Nascar Park Trisha Fleenor 7th

DCHS 2/16/2024 11:00:00 AM 3:00:00 PM 4 hours WCYB News Studio Ford - Ag - 9-12

GVES 2/23/2024 8:45:00 AM 5:00:00 PM Eight hours 15 minutes David Crockett High School Johnathan Garsy

GES 3/4/2024 8:30:00 AM 1:30:00 AM 5 hours Appalachian Caverns and Gem Mine, Blountville TN and Food Court at the Johnson City MallLewis 7th grade

RVES 5/16/2024 7:30:00 AM 8:00:00 PM approximately 12 hoursDollywood in Pigeon Forge, TN Ashley Delavega 6th Grade

DBHS 2/27/2024 9:00:00 AM 11:00:00 AM 2 hours Fall Branch Elementary School Michelle Phillips, Medical Therapeutics, 9-12

GVES 5/2/2024 9:00:00 AM 1:00:00 AM 4 hours Wallabies, Johnson City, TN Heather Dennis - First Grade

LES 2/26/2024 8:40:00 AM 2:15:00 PM 5.5 Hours David Crockett High School Stephanie Greenwell - 8th Grade

GES 5/14/2024 8:30:00 AM 6:00:00 PM 9.5 hours Walters State Community College Lewis 7th

DCHS 3/21/2024 9:00:00 AM 2:30:00 PM 5.5 hours Perplexodus Escapes - Perplexodus Mystery Manor- 132 Chapel St., JC 37615Poteet - Key Club

DCHS 3/8/2024 8:00:00 AM 10:15:00 AM 2 hours and 15 minutesWest View Elementary Poteet - Key Club

DCHS 4/4/2024 8:00:00 AM 2:30:00 PM 6 1/2 hours Grandfather Mountain David Yates ,Dual Enrollment General Biology II, 11th and 12thII

DBHS 4/19/2024 8:00:00 AM 2:30:00 PM 7.5 hours Barter Theatre Karin Orchard  AP Literature  12th

DBHS 4/5/2024 8:00:00 AM 2:30:00 PM 7.5 hours Barter Theatre Karin Orchard  Advanced English 11  11th

GES 2/23/2024 8:30:00 AM 2:30:00 PM 6 hours Daniel Boone High School and Johnson City Mall for lunch Jason Ahrens, Guidance Class, 8th grade

SSES 5/15/2024 9:00:00 AM 1:30:00 PM 4 hours 30 minutesBristol Caverns Lisa Greene

DBHS 3/6/2024 8:00:00 AM 3:00:00 PM 7 hours James H. Quillen United States Courthouse, 220 W. Depot St. Greeneville, TN 37743Curtis Richmond-AP US Government-10

BCES 3/20/2024 8:45:00 AM 11:45:00 AM 3 Hours Eastman's Toy F Reid Center  Kingsport, TN Dinah Crowe 1st

SSES 2/22/2024 9:00:00 AM 12:00:00 PM 3 hours Hands On Discovery Museum Diana O'Neal, CTE/STEM, 6th & 7th

SSES 2/22/2024 8:30:00 AM 1:30:00 PM 5 hours Daniel Boone High School and Hands On Discovery Center 8th grade - Garst

SCES 4/5/2024 8:30:00 AM 1:00:00 PM 4.5 hours Bright's Zoo Sarah Lyle- Kindergarten

Asbury 3/1/2024 9:00:00 AM 12:00:00 PM 3 Johnson City/Washington County Chamber of Commerce, 602 Sevier Street, Unit 101, JCCarlie Wiedmeier, 9-12

SCES 4/3/2024 8:30:00 AM 2:30:00 AM 6 hrs Barter Theatre-Abington, VA Tracey Shipley-1st

DCHS 3/20/2024 8:05:00 AM 2:00:00 PM 5-6 hours NPAC (Greeneville HS) Greeneville, TN - ETSBOA Concert Performance AssessmentOgle

DBHS 2/23/2024 10:45:00 AM 11:45:00 AM 1 hour Sulphur Springs Elementary School Michelle Phillips, 9-12

SCES 4/11/2024 8:30:00 AM 2:30:00 PM 6-7 Hours ETSU Career Quest Chase Byrd

JES 3/22/2024 8:45:00 AM 12:00:00 PM 4 hours 15 min.Northeast State College Jerri Blanton/ CTE/ 8

DBHS 2/28/2024 8:00:00 AM 2:00:00 PM 6 hours ETSU- Hispanic Student Day Hispanic Students

LES 5/20/2024 8:35:00 AM 2:00:00 PM 5 hours and 25 minsClyde Austin 4-H Center Educational Program 214 4-H Ln, Greeneville, TN 37743Schmidt/5th Grade

LES 5/21/2024 8:35:00 AM 2:00:00 PM 5 hours and 25 minsClyde Austin 4-H Educational Program 214 4-H Ln, Greeneville, TN 37743Sturgill/7th grade

DBHS 3/1/2024 10:45:00 AM 11:45:00 AM 1 hour Sulphur Springs Elementary School HOSA students (9-12)

FBES 4/26/2024 9:30:00 AM 1:00:00 PM 4 Hours Just Jump Johnson City. 2304 Silverdale Dr #600, Johnson City, TN 37601Kayla Procopio Homeroom Kindergarten

DCHS 3/2/2024 6:30:00 AM 4:00:00 PM 9.5 hours Volunteer High School CWO2 Clyde Shumate

DCHS 3/23/2024 6:30:00 AM 4:00:00 PM 9.5 hours Science Hill High School CWO2 Clyde Shumate

DCHS 5/7/2024 10:00:00 AM 11:45:00 AM 1.75 hours Jonesborough restaurant TBD StJohn | AP Statistics | 11 & 12

DCHS 5/17/2024 7:45:00 AM 1:30:00 PM 5.75 hours ETSU Mini-Dome for graduation practice StJohn | Media | 10 & 11

RVES 5/8/2024 8:45:00 AM 7:30:00 PM 10 hours. 45 mins. Dollywood Cunningham - 4th 

LES 5/9/2024 9:15:00 AM 1:45:00 AM 4 hours 30 minutes Quantum Leap Johnson City Brittany Adkins/ELA/3rd

RVES 5/8/2024 9:00:00 AM 1:30:00 PM 4.5 hours Rotary Park, Johnson CIty Rachel Higginbotham K

WVES 5/9/2024 9:30:00 AM 10:30:00 AM 1 hour David Crockett High School Byron Tolley - Sports Physicals - 8th Grade

DBHS 3/7/2024 8:00:00 AM 3:00:00 PM 7 hours Walters State Joshua Armentrout 9-12

DCHS 3/14/2024 7:45:00 AM 2:30:00 PM 7 hours Tennessee Museum of Aviation, 135 Air Museum Way, Sevierville, TN 37862CWO2 Clyde Shumate

BCES 3/7/2024 8:45:00 AM 2:30:00 PM 5:45 Quantum Leap 3 groups of kids will go (K-2; 3-5; 6-8)

SCES 5/7/2024 9:00:00 AM 1:00:00 PM 4 hours Bright's Zoo and David Crockett Birthplace Tracey Shipley 1st

RVES 3/21/2024 8:30:00 AM 1:30:00 PM 5 hours Washington County Robotics Exhibition at Jonesborough Elementary SchoolK. Rosenbaum Robotics Team 6 - 8

SSES 5/9/2024 7:00:00 AM 10:30:00 PM 15.5 hours Dollywood Choir Performance - Pidgeon Forge, TN Mickey Murray 5-8 Chorus

DBHS 4/16/2024 7:40:00 AM 2:30:00 AM almost 7 hoursWalters State Community College (Morristown) Donnie Shipley

DBHS 4/16/2024 8:00:00 AM 2:45:00 PM One day Walters State Community College Mr. Bishop

RVES 4/26/2024 9:00:00 AM 12:00:00 AM 3 hours Wallabies, Johnson City Buck

LES 3/21/2024 8:30:00 AM 2:00:00 PM 4.5 Jonesborough Elementary School Donna Widner/CTE/ 6th-8th Robotics Team

BCES 3/21/2024 8:30:00 AM 2:30:00 AM 6 Jonesborough Elementary -Robotics competition Rachel Perry

DCHS 5/16/2024 7:45:00 AM 10:00:00 PM 13 hours 15 minutesDollywood Chelsey Peterson

JES 5/15/2024 8:30:00 AM 11:30:00 AM 4 Hours Quantum Leap Johnson City Amber Haney 4th grade

SCES 3/21/2024 8:15:00 AM 2:30:00 PM 6 hours Jonesburough Elementary CTE Robotics Expo Lynn Farquhar CTE 6-8



Monthly Facility Tracker reports

All Locations -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=af78549c-6e53-41e9-afec-dd4d8bfa815d
WVES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7061e70d-ee81-4bbe-a0a9-333ee6630ce4
SSES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=82641ccd-b40b-406e-9593-f1f5d6d454ea
SCES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=f4112e8b-ace7-42c8-83ce-ce7cca700d0a
RVES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=abece4e4-3aaf-4e20-afb9-e7a4b253e7ea
LES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=03c462a1-53fd-429c-8d8a-862353a095d4
JMS -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=047f5116-d265-4220-bca1-d51fd1f24df6
JES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3c2e5fd0-4dc5-4a44-b1a8-7ff0bc15c27e
GES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ef3d7048-0b99-4548-9f31-04632f0fae84
GVES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e2b27430-f9cb-4618-8958-f37a78a60a75
FBES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=b9027fb8-5461-4cad-a2ca-4cd8a33ecfbe
DCHS -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=88424530-f628-46ae-8852-1a2d40bc9785
DBHS -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=1f5402fa-95ef-4b85-bc13-1b2a390eadd8
BCES -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=475154ae-7197-4f43-8ec4-6b9764458
b84
Midway -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ec7f00ea-3b78-41db-9542-060401a41
1e6
Bus Garage -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=13f0ab1b-e7e9-4a01-bbeb-9b2d5181fb5f
Warehouse -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7da489ac-1553-4a46-a0ac-27646726a003
Central Office -
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=fbf02e24-8b01-46d9-98d1-a5e123581838

https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=af78549c-6e53-41e9-afec-dd4d8bfa815d
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7061e70d-ee81-4bbe-a0a9-333ee6630ce4
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=82641ccd-b40b-406e-9593-f1f5d6d454ea
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=f4112e8b-ace7-42c8-83ce-ce7cca700d0a
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=abece4e4-3aaf-4e20-afb9-e7a4b253e7ea
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=03c462a1-53fd-429c-8d8a-862353a095d4
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=047f5116-d265-4220-bca1-d51fd1f24df6
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=3c2e5fd0-4dc5-4a44-b1a8-7ff0bc15c27e
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ef3d7048-0b99-4548-9f31-04632f0fae84
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=e2b27430-f9cb-4618-8958-f37a78a60a75
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=b9027fb8-5461-4cad-a2ca-4cd8a33ecfbe
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=88424530-f628-46ae-8852-1a2d40bc9785
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=1f5402fa-95ef-4b85-bc13-1b2a390eadd8
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=475154ae-7197-4f43-8ec4-6b9764458b84
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=475154ae-7197-4f43-8ec4-6b9764458b84
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ec7f00ea-3b78-41db-9542-060401a411e6
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=ec7f00ea-3b78-41db-9542-060401a411e6
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=13f0ab1b-e7e9-4a01-bbeb-9b2d5181fb5f
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=7da489ac-1553-4a46-a0ac-27646726a003
https://facilitytracker.app-garden.com/Woms/PublicAnalytic/Index?guid=fbf02e24-8b01-46d9-98d1-a5e123581838


Revenue and Expense Summaries for January 2023 for the 141, 142, & 143 Funds. 

141-Fund Revenues 

 Revenue for January 2024 was $10,552,560 compared to $9,656,691 in January 2023.  This is an 
increase of $895,570.  However the increase is understated due to the January 2023 report 
having both December 2022 and January 2023 sales tax included on the report due to a trustee 
error.  Therefore the January of 2023 revenue was inflated by $1,813,961.  If this is taken into 
consideration the January 2023 revenue was actually $2,709,531 more than January 2023 which 
is in line with the time of Property Tax received at the new TISA funds.  
 

o Actual increases 
 TISA (46510) was $4,885,885 which was an increase of $995,785 over last 

Januarys BEP total    
 Current Property Tax (40110) was $2,106,840 more than January 2023 mostly 

due to timing of payments received. 
 
 

o Actual decreases 
 Sales Tax (40210) was a decrease of ($117,436) from January 2023.  

 This is mostly the result of the County keeping 50% of the Washington 
County Rural Option Sales Tax in January which was an amount of 
$188,653. 

 Interest Earned (44110) was a decrease of $43,446 which is due to the County 
keeping the Interest Earned revenue starting in FY24. 

141-Fund Expenses 

 Expenses for January 2023 are currently coming in at $6,900,423.  This is $286,135 more than 
January 2023.   However, due to timing a $530,242 payment to the University School went on 
the February 2024 expense report that should have been on the January 2024 expense report.  
Therefore, expenses in January of 2024 should have been $816,377 more than January 2023.  

o Major Increases 
 The main reason for this increase is due to Salary and Benefit increases for FY24.  

This amounted to an increase of $482,633 in comparison to January 2023. 
 Additional purchases were also incurred from the CTE ISM Grant totaling around 

$200,000, however these amounts will be fully reimbursed. 
 

 You can also reference a report that gives some additional details this month on BOE Connected 
titled as (1-D_Summary_141_Payables Detail January 2024). 

 

 

 

 



142-Federal Fund 

 The Federal Projects fund saw just under $834K of flow through revenues in January 2024.  The 
breakdown of the grant funds for this month is as follows. 

o Consolidated/Title Grants accounted for 46% 
o SPED grants accounted for 41% 
o ESSER grants accounted for 0% 
o All other grants accounted for 13%  

 You can also reference a report that gives some additional details this month on BOE Connected 
titled as (2-A_Summary_142_Payables Detail January 2024). 

 

143-Dietary Fund 

 Dietary experienced a decrease of around $139K in fund balance for January 2023.    
 Revenue for January 2024 came in around $249K which is $239K less than January 2023.  Most 

of this is due to timing of revenue received. 
 Expenses came in around $388K which around $84K more than January of 2023.   
 The unreconciled Dietary Fund balance off the Trustee’s Report is just over $2.72 million.   

o For the year the Dietary Fund balance has decreased by around $932K, this is largely 
due to prior approved Capital Expense items purchased and salary and benefit 
increases. 
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Account Level 2023-24 2022-23 2023-24 January 2022-23 2023-24 FYTD 2023-24 2023-24

Acct  Description                      Revised Budget     January     January     Variance FYTD Activit FYTD Activit     Variance Uncollected Reve FY % Coll

40110 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX       13,193,520    1,206,587    3,313,427    2,106,840    8,142,238    8,250,784      108,545        4,942,736     62.54

40120 TRUSTEE'S COLLECTIONS - PRIOR          281,000       17,160       11,659       -5,501      184,504      159,959      -24,544          121,041     56.93

40125 CLK/MASTER COLLECTIONS-PRIOR              630            0            0            0           21          473          451              157     75.02

40130 CIRCUIT CLERK/CLERK & MASTER C           62,431        1,226        3,184        1,958       33,613       39,547        5,935           22,884     63.35

40140 INTEREST AND PENALTY           69,000        3,379        4,519        1,140       27,303       33,039        5,736           35,961     47.88

40161 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - T.            2,020            0            0            0        2,018        2,018            0                2     99.91

40162 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - LO          227,000            0            0            0          491          527           36          226,473      0.23

40163 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - OT           17,410            0            0            0        1,604        1,586          -18           15,824      9.11

40210 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX       19,000,000    3,809,920    1,813,961   -1,995,959   13,188,442   12,427,049     -761,392        6,572,951     65.41

40270 BUSINESS TAX          529,000       33,356       17,868      -15,488       81,279       91,156        9,878          437,844     17.23

40275 MIXED DRINK TAX            5,500            0            0            0        8,672        9,100          427           -3,600    165.45

40320 BANK EXCISE TAX           88,000            0            0            0            0            0            0           88,000      0.00

41110 MARRIAGE LICENSE            1,800          119           95          -24        1,129        1,066          -63              734     59.24

43517 TUITION - OTHER           86,000        9,875       13,277        3,402       48,050       68,462       20,412           17,538     79.61

43581 COMMUNITY SERVICE FEES - CHILD          507,000       35,451       47,688       12,237      295,039      352,139       57,100          154,861     69.46

44110 INTEREST EARNED                0       43,446            0      -43,446      135,337       73,015      -62,322          -73,015      0.00

44120 RENT ON BUILDINGS            1,000            0            0            0          200           80         -120              920      8.00

44130 SALE OF MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES                0           90          219          129          280          358           77             -358      0.00

44520 INSURANCE RECOVERY           33,200            0            0            0       33,216      128,223       95,006          -95,023    386.21

44530 SALE OF EQUIPMENT           27,900          104            0         -104        7,417       20,811       13,393            7,089     74.59

44540 SALE OF PROPERTY                0            0            0            0    1,871,750            0   -1,871,750                0      0.00

44570 CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS           14,554            0            0            0        6,181            0       -6,181           14,554      0.00

44990 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES - TAGS              500           18            0          -18          230          193          -37              307     38.62

44991 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE          102,000       17,259       18,191          933       75,604       78,133        2,529           23,867     76.60

44992 OTHER LOCAL REV- ROYALITIES/CO           22,000        1,238        2,362        1,125       15,455       20,061        4,606            1,939     91.19

46510 TISA                0            0    4,885,885    4,885,885            0   30,052,072   30,052,072      -30,052,072      0.00

46511 BASIC EDUCATION PROGRAM       48,500,000    3,890,100            0   -3,890,100   23,019,600            0  -23,019,600       48,500,000      0.00

46515 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION          225,000      116,282            0     -116,282      116,282            0     -116,282          225,000      0.00

46550 DRIVER EDUCATION           38,000            0            0            0            0            0            0           38,000      0.00

46590 OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS          775,000       30,375            0      -30,375       30,375      -29,226      -59,600          804,226     -3.77

46610 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM           80,000            0            0            0       41,763       33,777       -7,986           46,223     42.22

46640 CTE EQUIPMENT           60,000            0            0            0       60,000            0      -60,000           60,000      0.00

46790 OTHER VOCATIONAL                0            0            0            0            0      791,703      791,703         -791,703      0.00

46851 STATE REVENUE SHARING - T.V.A.        1,300,000      336,258      342,624        6,365      672,517      685,248       12,731          614,752     52.71

46980 OTHER STATE GRANTS          252,000       24,193       32,833        8,640      128,303      284,352      156,049          -32,352    112.84

47146 ENGLISH LANGUAGE AQU. GRANTS                0            0            0            0            0           56           56              -56      0.00

47640 ROTC REIMBURSEMENT          150,000       29,411       23,554       -5,857      107,562       82,447      -25,115           67,553     54.96

48990 OTHER          224,000       50,844       21,214      -29,630       52,344      180,550      128,206           43,450     80.60

49800 OPERATING TRANSFERS - INDIRECT          250,000            0            0            0            0            0            0          250,000      0.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
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Account Level 2023-24 2022-23 2023-24 January 2022-23 2023-24 FYTD 2023-24 2023-24

Acct  Description                      Revised Budget     January     January     Variance FYTD Activit FYTD Activit     Variance Uncollected Reve FY % Coll

Grand Revenue Totals       86,125,465    9,656,691   10,552,560      895,870   48,388,819   53,838,758    5,449,938       32,286,707     62.51

Number of Accounts: 39

************************ End of report ************************
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A B C D E F G H I J K L M N
SALES TAX ANALYSIS

141R 40210

YEAR TOTAL July August September October November December January February March April May June
              
1995-96 7,964,549.95       611,536.43      650,039.30      596,451.81          626,656.64      665,950.77       645,367.17      793,944.02      872,382.08      581,914.60           553,125.28      700,497.25      666,684.60        
1996-97 8,336,657.30       668,621.91      695,781.06      645,426.90          665,996.66      712,853.08       700,269.94      714,674.24      917,676.40      636,923.88           635,082.70      639,073.10      704,277.43        
1997-98 9,028,886.69       721,817.32      780,093.18      704,916.44          717,825.19      798,852.97       747,016.98      760,728.85      1,024,051.84   649,227.26           638,150.71      787,948.69      698,257.26        
1998-99 9,418,336.41       729,516.21      780,343.86      758,281.99          769,388.96      789,685.47       793,285.27      808,672.84      1,049,009.40   669,997.81           685,164.29      785,149.89      799,840.42        
1999-00 9,925,491.78       761,578.86      848,424.57      757,359.52          832,656.56      798,763.84       812,346.45      826,725.33      1,142,546.37   711,564.82           750,908.81      878,078.63      804,538.02        
2000-01 10,302,344.61     804,204.89      905,337.72      804,216.35          854,382.25      909,453.32       794,725.07      882,257.31      1,178,919.01   758,048.36           742,368.32      860,763.60      807,668.41        
2001-02 10,532,891.37     808,555.26      866,353.62      796,577.42          828,852.58      889,601.40       870,074.31      872,050.60      1,199,611.30   768,580.66           790,051.97      938,373.85      904,208.40        
2002-03 10,638,027.23     906,277.17      974,296.94      882,472.09          811,952.60      891,857.89       850,620.49      926,239.19      1,186,561.52   763,464.89           727,893.01      896,976.99      819,414.45        
2003-04 11,067,961.48     852,744.87      931,182.77      884,455.76          904,582.89      939,687.81       883,319.35      949,214.33      1,224,464.85   796,000.63           798,184.90      971,370.65      932,752.67        
2004-05 12,141,242.02     959,427.54      1,003,502.83   961,878.30          960,187.49      981,448.59       962,577.75      1,007,923.70   1,354,489.51   869,026.19           1,061,329.31   1,043,956.65   975,494.16        
2005-06 12,336,585.09     955,565.19      1,032,019.38   1,019,556.16       1,105,255.87   1,019,172.70    995,288.52      1,052,343.46   1,443,274.33   811,741.53           876,236.72      1,048,459.42   977,671.81        
2006-07 12,847,409.98     1,026,100.62   1,085,657.40   1,035,122.60       1,044,487.23   1,102,319.02    1,016,987.55   980,057.85      1,443,529.82   1,018,080.51        955,096.95      1,130,190.78   1,009,779.65     
2007-08 13,475,705.49     1,079,389.94   1,164,602.82   1,112,875.15       1,123,975.96   1,128,221.21    1,082,375.90   1,170,203.04   1,480,368.07   934,432.24           1,003,760.54   1,131,648.39   1,063,852.23     
2008-09 13,118,209.41     1,121,283.53   1,163,968.03   1,069,948.56       1,109,937.70   1,119,035.49    1,083,890.72   1,091,466.64   1,441,865.04   858,933.82           992,382.26      1,070,456.28   995,041.34        
2009-10 12,609,635.54     1,008,819.19   1,099,406.55   992,789.10          1,066,457.07   1,052,452.00    997,413.03      1,039,892.90   1,366,560.85   888,185.43           945,035.53      1,121,973.47   1,030,650.42     
2010-11 13,050,988.91     1,054,228.59   1,128,189.89   1,037,584.63       1,056,839.88   1,086,389.24    1,054,070.16   1,094,354.84   1,429,909.64   867,910.25           1,009,209.95   1,143,124.29   1,089,177.55     
2011-12 13,808,173.10     1,081,535.67   1,228,666.98   1,138,627.12       1,132,824.15   1,125,406.77    1,090,432.58   1,133,742.86   1,526,365.45   1,016,848.19        1,065,106.10   1,194,803.93   1,073,813.30     
2012-13 13,530,626.40     1,137,511.17   1,176,802.38   1,071,451.21       1,148,396.78   1,150,162.91    1,096,243.83   1,142,826.70   1,516,667.47   785,969.43           1,037,806.81   1,169,086.53   1,097,701.18     
2013-14 13,756,487.05     1,138,760.08   1,166,521.54   1,081,327.46       1,126,284.98   1,099,605.17    1,103,883.00   1,136,848.35   1,508,355.06   971,672.20           1,055,143.00   1,275,350.78   1,092,735.43     
2014-15 14,057,315.44     1,142,752.51   1,227,623.79   1,131,340.43       1,189,344.14   1,190,743.05    1,134,318.63   1,199,396.63   1,588,182.32   889,370.36           1,008,340.90   1,211,709.73   1,144,192.95     
2015-16 14,722,621.29     1,241,008.04   1,233,271.57   1,166,463.36       1,203,804.59   1,229,321.78    1,188,390.71   1,246,671.22   1,641,380.40   1,070,197.64        997,571.40      1,284,815.87   1,219,724.71     
2016-17 14,747,100.82     1,183,242.43   1,271,727.15   1,176,910.43       1,236,255.66   1,252,584.64    1,203,060.65   1,234,360.41   1,672,699.50   977,436.65           1,033,968.30   1,288,153.30   1,216,701.70     
2017-18 15,349,677.89     1,205,951.87   1,271,772.24   1,218,781.58       1,210,362.79   1,249,834.14    1,202,844.48   1,292,583.56   1,624,509.44   1,147,863.70        1,134,847.93   1,558,692.28   1,231,633.88     
2018-19 15,494,923.37     1,278,018.86   1,291,098.17   1,228,129.70       1,291,319.95   1,284,627.33    1,285,032.84   1,328,654.02   1,591,314.78   1,249,696.22        1,156,902.45   1,353,122.68   1,157,006.37     
2019-20 16,025,666.39     1,344,150.84   1,344,028.39   1,307,238.15       1,361,539.99   1,316,157.76    1,348,576.15   1,379,403.02   1,729,590.49   1,212,600.58        1,176,918.48   1,324,871.88   1,180,590.66     
2020-21 18,656,288.63     1,395,726.34   1,499,518.71   1,411,794.82       1,382,621.85   1,465,357.10    1,472,356.92   1,510,857.41   1,869,107.00   1,464,509.00        1,610,321.46   1,840,466.32   1,733,651.70     
2021-22 20,931,816.79     1,727,238.03   1,711,551.64   1,741,191.00       1,659,586.42   1,736,797.58    1,711,047.73   1,862,765.56   2,152,612.02   1,607,027.31        1,654,556.12   1,930,358.42   1,437,084.96     
2022-23 22,857,494.37     1,898,693.27   1,921,027.35   1,828,958.80       1,803,789.27   1,926,053.40    1,878,522.95$ 1,931,396.64   2,269,090.00   1,801,473.36        1,668,098.37   1,966,856.01   1,963,534.95     
2023-24 12,533,076.73     1,990,790.71   1,789,745.09   1,753,458.04       1,682,817.47   1,736,275.41    1,766,029.31$ 1,813,960.70   

 
Prior Year-to-Date Comparison  

INC / (DEC) (655,364.95)         92,097.44        (131,282.26)     (75,500.76)           (120,971.80)     (189,777.99)      (112,493.64)     (117,435.94)     

Prior Six Months Impact (747,462.39)     
 

Budgeted   
 

% of FY23 Budget Collected 65.96%  
FY23 Budgeted Amount 19,000,000.00 

2000-01 98.756% 7.709% 8.678% 7.709% 8.190% 8.718% 7.618% 8.457% 11.301% 7.267% 7.116% 8.251% 7.742%
2001-02 103.110% 7.915% 8.481% 7.798% 8.114% 8.709% 8.517% 8.537% 11.743% 7.524% 7.734% 9.186% 8.852%
2002-03 97.113% 8.273% 8.894% 8.056% 7.412% 8.142% 7.765% 8.456% 10.832% 6.970% 6.645% 8.188% 7.480%
2003-04 103.131% 7.947% 8.677% 8.241% 8.429% 8.756% 8.231% 8.845% 11.409% 7.417% 7.437% 9.051% 8.691%
2004-05 103.260% 8.160% 8.535% 8.181% 8.166% 8.347% 8.187% 8.572% 11.520% 7.391% 9.026% 8.879% 8.296%
2005-06 100.746% 7.804% 8.428% 8.326% 9.026% 8.323% 8.128% 8.594% 11.786% 6.629% 7.156% 8.562% 7.984%
2006-07 100.277% 8.009% 8.474% 8.079% 8.152% 8.604% 7.938% 7.650% 11.267% 7.946% 7.455% 8.821% 7.882%
2007-08 101.108% 8.099% 8.738% 8.350% 8.433% 8.465% 8.121% 8.780% 11.107% 7.011% 7.531% 8.491% 7.982%
2008-09 99.170% 8.477% 8.799% 8.089% 8.391% 8.460% 8.194% 8.251% 10.900% 6.493% 7.502% 8.092% 7.522%
2009-10 100.000% 8.000% 8.719% 7.873% 8.457% 8.346% 7.910% 8.247% 10.837% 7.044% 7.495% 8.898% 8.174%
2010-11 101.300% 8.183% 8.757% 8.054% 8.203% 8.432% 8.181% 8.494% 11.099% 6.737% 7.833% 8.873% 8.454%
2011-12 101.963% 7.986% 9.073% 8.408% 8.365% 8.310% 8.052% 8.372% 11.271% 7.509% 7.865% 8.823% 7.929%
2012-13 94.995% 7.922% 8.268% 7.528% 8.069% 8.081% 7.702% 8.029% 10.656% 5.522% 7.292% 8.214% 7.712%
2013-14 100.000% 8.278% 8.480% 7.860% 8.187% 7.993% 8.024% 8.264% 10.965% 7.065% 7.670% 9.271% 7.943%
2014-15 102.187% 8.307% 8.924% 8.224% 8.646% 8.656% 8.246% 8.719% 11.545% 6.465% 7.330% 8.808% 8.317%
2015-16 99.477% 8.385% 8.333% 7.882% 8.134% 8.306% 8.030% 8.423% 11.090% 7.231% 6.740% 8.681% 8.241%
2016-17 99.643% 7.995% 8.593% 7.952% 8.353% 8.463% 8.129% 8.340% 11.302% 6.604% 6.986% 8.704% 8.221%
2017-18 102.059% 8.018% 8.456% 8.104% 8.048% 8.310% 7.998% 8.594% 10.801% 7.632% 7.546% 10.364% 8.189%
2018-19 102.177% 8.428% 8.514% 8.099% 8.515% 8.471% 8.474% 8.761% 10.493% 8.241% 7.629% 8.923% 7.630%
2019-20 84.346% 7.074% 7.074% 6.880% 7.166% 6.927% 7.098% 7.260% 9.103% 6.382% 6.194% 6.973% 6.214%
2020-21 98.191% 7.346% 7.892% 7.430% 7.277% 7.712% 7.749% 7.952% 9.837% 7.708% 8.475% 9.687% 9.124%
2021-22 110.167% 9.091% 9.008% 9.164% 8.735% 9.141% 9.006% 9.804% 11.330% 8.458% 8.708% 10.160% 7.564%
2022-23 120.303% 9.993% 10.111% 9.626% 9.494% 10.137% 9.887% 10.165% 11.943% 9.481% 8.779% 10.352% 10.334%
2023-24 65.964% 10.478% 9.420% 9.229% 8.857% 9.138% 9.295% 9.547%
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 116 000 00000 000 REGULAR TEACHERS     29,644,673.00      2,202,847.56     11,506,648.76              0.00     18,138,024.24     38.82

141 E 71100 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM        107,865.00              0.00         20,500.00              0.00         87,365.00     19.01

141 E 71100 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         16,535.00          2,229.21         12,413.44              0.00          4,121.56     75.07

141 E 71100 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      2,178,515.00        122,967.81        833,249.28              0.00      1,345,265.72     38.25

141 E 71100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS PAYMENTS              0.00             97.44             97.44              0.00            -97.44      0.00

141 E 71100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 189 000 00000 300 ESTU SLICE GRANT              0.00              0.00         17,400.00              0.00        -17,400.00      0.00

141 E 71100 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS        165,000.00          2,322.50         17,043.50              0.00        147,956.50     10.33

141 E 71100 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE         60,000.00          7,125.00         50,647.50              0.00          9,352.50     84.41

141 E 71100 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH        347,000.00         30,557.50        190,353.25              0.00        156,646.75     54.86

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY      2,016,214.00        137,456.88        737,831.48              0.00      1,278,382.52     36.59

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00          1,040.35              0.00         -1,040.35      0.00

141 E 71100 201 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00             90.52              0.00            -90.52      0.00

141 E 71100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT      2,289,349.00        177,278.55        890,284.52              0.00      1,399,064.48     38.89

141 E 71100 204 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00          1,310.15              0.00         -1,310.15      0.00

141 E 71100 204 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE         15,000.00          1,500.00          7,500.00              0.00          7,500.00     50.00

141 E 71100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE      5,034,564.00        503,717.36      2,440,872.55              0.00      2,593,691.45     48.48

141 E 71100 210 000 00000 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION         32,000.00          4,215.80         11,314.97              0.00         20,685.03     35.36

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE        471,534.00         32,279.41        173,576.25              0.00        297,957.75     36.81

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00            243.30              0.00           -243.30      0.00

141 E 71100 212 995 00000 000              0.00            103.32            734.43              0.00           -734.43      0.00

141 E 71100 217 000 00000 000 RETIREMENT-HYBRID STABILIZATIO        130,000.00         11,914.35         80,376.12              0.00         49,623.88     61.83

141 E 71100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS         80,000.00          5,832.66         21,181.73              0.00         58,818.27     26.48

141 E 71100 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES      5,359,512.00         22,001.65      2,236,231.87              0.00      3,123,280.13     41.72

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        200,000.00              0.00            364.61              0.00        199,635.39      0.18

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 003 SUPPLIES-SUMMER LEARNING GRANT              0.00              0.00          1,820.81              0.00         -1,820.81      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 300 ESTU SLICE GRANT              0.00            699.95          1,432.38              0.00         -1,432.38      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00          1,513.26              0.00         -1,513.26      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00          4,103.89         14,390.26              0.00        -14,390.26      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00          1,698.34          7,967.71              0.00         -7,967.71      0.00
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00              0.00          6,498.11              0.00         -6,498.11      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00          3,855.68          9,727.84              0.00         -9,727.84      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00          2,146.24          9,684.98              0.00         -9,684.98      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00              0.00          3,668.39              0.00         -3,668.39      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00            134.88          7,921.38              0.00         -7,921.38      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00          2,966.42          5,199.09              0.00         -5,199.09      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00            432.44          4,522.64              0.00         -4,522.64      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00              0.00          8,827.89              0.00         -8,827.89      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00              0.00          8,628.97              0.00         -8,628.97      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00          4,634.03         17,647.87              0.00        -17,647.87      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00             12.60          6,732.54              0.00         -6,732.54      0.00

141 E 71100 449 000 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS      1,701,915.00              0.00         54,962.24              0.00      1,646,952.76      3.23

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        582,486.00         13,749.63        222,563.94              0.00        359,922.06     38.21

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 003 Supplies-Summer Learning              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES-CIVICS GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 200 GRANT FUNDS              0.00            233.19          1,642.44              0.00         -1,642.44      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 802 INSTR. SCIENCE CLASS SUPPLIES         24,000.00             44.57         17,895.38              0.00          6,104.62     74.56

141 E 71100 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-ASBURY              0.00            254.86            484.14              0.00           -484.14      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCES              0.00            714.86          1,617.12              0.00         -1,617.12      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GVES              0.00            470.86         12,328.70              0.00        -12,328.70      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-FBES              0.00            242.70            393.86              0.00           -393.86      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GES              0.00             82.34         25,049.86              0.00        -25,049.86      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JES              0.00            263.24            569.28              0.00           -569.28      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00            150.56              0.00           -150.56      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-LES              0.00          2,105.02         12,384.81              0.00        -12,384.81      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SCES              0.00            207.98          3,667.84              0.00         -3,667.84      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SSES              0.00            214.20          4,056.38              0.00         -4,056.38      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-WVES              0.00            371.88            792.75              0.00           -792.75      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DBHS              0.00          6,668.68         31,713.19              0.00        -31,713.19      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DCHS              0.00         10,045.33         25,965.43              0.00        -25,965.43      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-RVES              0.00            239.00         11,516.64              0.00        -11,516.64      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         40,032.00           -179.64           -179.64              0.00         40,211.64     -0.45

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 003 Supplies-Summer Learning              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00002 000 ASBURY          1,349.48              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,349.48      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00004 000 BOONES CREEK ELEMENTARY         16,080.36              0.00              0.00              0.00         16,080.36      0.00
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 599 000 00006 000 GRANDVIEW         12,593.67              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,593.67      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00007 000 FALL BRANCH          5,465.61              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,465.61      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00008 000 GRAY ELEMENTARY         10,459.23              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,459.23      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00009 000 JONESBOROUGH ELEMENTARY         18,889.35          8,007.52          8,007.52              0.00         10,881.83     42.39

141 E 71100 599 000 00011 000 LAMAR          8,329.26          1,048.66          1,048.66              0.00          7,280.60     12.59

141 E 71100 599 000 00012 000 SOUTH CENTRAL          3,819.57              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,819.57      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00013 000 SULPHER SPRINGS          7,708.75              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,708.75      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00014 000 WESTVIEW          6,556.65              0.00            375.00              0.00          6,181.65      5.72

141 E 71100 599 000 00015 000 DANIEL BOONE HIGH         25,311.73              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,311.73      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00016 000 DAVID CROCKETT HIGH         24,618.23          1,276.58          1,276.58              0.00         23,341.65      5.19

141 E 71100 599 000 00017 000 UNIVERSITY SCHOOL-UH         12,450.36              0.00         12,450.36              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00025 000 RIDGEVIEW         16,367.75              0.00              0.00              0.00         16,367.75      0.00

141 E 71100 708 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT        389,506.00              0.00         95,964.88              0.00        293,541.12     24.64

141 E 71100 722 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00          4,643.86         23,887.47              0.00        -23,887.47      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71100 --- --- ----- ---     51,055,700.00      3,335,836.79     19,938,075.53              0.00     31,117,624.47     39.05

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 116 000 00000 000 SP.ED. TEACHERS      3,141,660.00        250,176.34      1,254,111.11              0.00      1,887,548.89     39.92

141 E 71200 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         12,000.00              0.00          1,500.00              0.00         10,500.00     12.50

141 E 71200 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         20,400.00            954.34          7,336.01              0.00         13,063.99     35.96

141 E 71200 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        984,330.00         59,205.75        304,446.58              0.00        679,883.42     30.93

141 E 71200 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        246,426.00         20,535.51        102,677.55              0.00        143,748.45     41.67

141 E 71200 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES        222,853.00         10,377.60         91,413.85              0.00        131,439.15     41.02

141 E 71200 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00             42.50          2,125.00              0.00         17,875.00     10.63

141 E 71200 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         65,000.00            892.50         11,649.25              0.00         53,350.75     17.92

141 E 71200 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        292,185.00         19,737.73        102,431.30              0.00        189,753.70     35.06

141 E 71200 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        378,159.00         28,306.88        146,296.49              0.00        231,862.51     38.69

141 E 71200 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          2,810.00            281.00          1,405.00              0.00          1,405.00     50.00

141 E 71200 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        617,250.00         92,113.84        357,485.81              0.00        259,764.19     57.92

141 E 71200 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         68,334.00          4,616.12         23,957.13              0.00         44,376.87     35.06

141 E 71200 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          6,000.00          1,010.00          1,010.00              0.00          4,990.00     16.83

141 E 71200 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         22,400.00          1,639.26          2,386.11              0.00         20,013.89     10.65
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71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-ASBU              0.00              0.00            196.27              0.00           -196.27      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-MIDW              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00          1,053.64              0.00         -1,053.64      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00            751.76              0.00           -751.76      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00            375.97              0.00           -375.97      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00            865.33              0.00           -865.33      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00            384.72              0.00           -384.72      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SCES              0.00            197.01            197.01              0.00           -197.01      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00            382.34              0.00           -382.34      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00            373.15              0.00           -373.15      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DBHS              0.00              0.00            574.41              0.00           -574.41      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DCHS              0.00              0.00            987.48              0.00           -987.48      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00            573.04              0.00           -573.04      0.00

141 E 71200 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          6,140.00              0.00            419.59              0.00          5,720.41      6.83

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71200 --- --- ----- ---      6,105,947.00        490,086.38      2,417,365.90              0.00      3,688,581.10     39.59

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 116 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL TEACHERS      2,312,498.00        181,409.03        954,149.73              0.00      1,358,348.27     41.26

141 E 71300 116 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00         48,836.29        246,100.25              0.00       -246,100.25      0.00

141 E 71300 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 123 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 146 000 00000 002 BUS DRIVER_CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         46,055.00              0.00            -61.32              0.00         46,116.32     -0.13

141 E 71300 163 000 00000 002 IA_CTE ISM GRANT              0.00            594.68          9,332.62              0.00         -9,332.62      0.00

141 E 71300 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 189 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-OTHER SALARIES              0.00            928.73          4,628.94              0.00         -4,628.94      0.00

141 E 71300 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00            255.00            637.50              0.00         19,362.50      3.19

141 E 71300 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         25,000.00            935.00         16,660.00              0.00          8,340.00     66.64

141 E 71300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        149,144.00         10,791.76         57,155.67              0.00         91,988.33     38.32

141 E 71300 201 000 00000 002              0.00          2,978.60         15,460.19              0.00        -15,460.19      0.00
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71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        163,158.00         14,065.31         73,133.11              0.00         90,024.89     44.82

141 E 71300 204 000 00000 002              0.00          3,800.12         20,139.96              0.00        -20,139.96      0.00

141 E 71300 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,305.00            130.50            652.50              0.00            652.50     50.00

141 E 71300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        270,477.00         28,713.71        131,896.14              0.00        138,580.86     48.76

141 E 71300 207 000 00000 002 MEDICAL INS, - CTE ISM GRANT              0.00          7,273.80         33,293.40              0.00        -33,293.40      0.00

141 E 71300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         34,881.00          2,523.88         13,367.00              0.00         21,514.00     38.32

141 E 71300 212 000 00000 002              0.00            696.63          3,615.80              0.00         -3,615.80      0.00

141 E 71300 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS            503.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            503.00      0.00

141 E 71300 299 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 399 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT_OTHER CONTRACTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        120,000.00              0.00        105,765.03              0.00         14,234.97     88.14

141 E 71300 429 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-SUPPLIES              0.00         39,757.56         77,885.25              0.00        -77,885.25      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-MIDWA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DBHS              0.00            490.03         16,041.58              0.00        -16,041.58      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DCHS              0.00            720.32         14,798.10              0.00        -14,798.10      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 001 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_CTE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 471 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00         60,000.00         60,000.00              0.00        -60,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 524 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00          1,257.88              0.00         -1,257.88      0.00

141 E 71300 599 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 718 000 00000 000 MOTOR VEHICLE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIPME         22,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         22,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-VOC. INSTRUC EQU              0.00         44,190.66         50,679.64              0.00        -50,679.64      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00002 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-ASB              0.00              0.00          5,529.94              0.00         -5,529.94      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00003 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00004 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 730 000 00005 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00006 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00007 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00008 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00009 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00010 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00011 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00012 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00013 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00014 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00015 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00016 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00016 001 VOC. INSTRUC. EQUIP-SPARC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00025 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71300 --- --- ----- ---      3,167,021.00        449,091.61      1,912,118.91              0.00      1,254,902.09     60.38

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71600 ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71600 116 000 00000 000 AD. ED. TEACHERS          7,173.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,173.00      0.00

141 E 71600 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            445.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            445.00      0.00

141 E 71600 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            488.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            488.00      0.00

141 E 71600 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            104.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            104.00      0.00

141 E 71600 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER          4,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,500.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71600 --- --- ----- ---         12,710.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,710.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71901 COVID-19 EXP. INSTRUCTION

141 E 71901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72110 ATTENDANCE PROGRAM

141 E 72110 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         97,352.00          8,232.50         57,627.50              0.00         39,724.50     59.19

141 E 72110 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          1,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,000.00      0.00

141 E 72110 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         41,579.00          3,464.92         24,254.44              0.00         17,324.56     58.33

141 E 72110 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          8,676.00            660.57          4,761.13              0.00          3,914.87     54.88

141 E 72110 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         11,700.00            977.46          6,987.69              0.00          4,712.31     59.72

141 E 72110 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             44.00              4.40             22.00              0.00             22.00     50.00

141 E 72110 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         18,907.00          3,176.40         15,104.40              0.00          3,802.60     79.89

141 E 72110 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,740.00            154.49          1,113.47              0.00            626.53     63.99

141 E 72110 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72110 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          6,000.00            143.45          4,574.41              0.00          1,425.59     76.24

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          1,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,500.00      0.00

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_D              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72110 --- --- ----- ---        188,498.00         16,814.19        114,445.04              0.00         74,052.96     60.71

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72120 HEALTH SERVICES

141 E 72120 131 000 00000 000 MEDICAL PERSONNEL        313,387.00         25,661.54        145,238.58              0.00        168,148.42     46.34

141 E 72120 131 937 00000 000 SCHOOL NURSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        604,523.00         46,807.81        249,897.01              0.00        354,625.99     41.34

141 E 72120 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         56,910.00          4,251.54         23,350.68              0.00         33,559.32     41.03

141 E 72120 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        110,425.00          7,890.05         42,321.53              0.00         68,103.47     38.33

141 E 72120 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            443.00             44.30            221.50              0.00            221.50     50.00

141 E 72120 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        177,041.00         20,600.00         76,709.20              0.00        100,331.80     43.33

141 E 72120 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         13,310.00            994.30          5,461.09              0.00          7,848.91     41.03

141 E 72120 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00            407.42          4,725.29              0.00          5,274.71     47.25

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00              0.00            634.32              0.00          4,365.68     12.69

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 100 OTHER C & S - DONATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 413 000 00000 000 DRUGS AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         29,000.00          5,188.18         10,724.51              0.00         18,275.49     36.98

141 E 72120 499 999 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES-DONATIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          9,000.00              0.00          2,228.11              0.00          6,771.89     24.76

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72120 --- --- ----- ---      1,329,039.00        111,845.14        561,511.82              0.00        767,527.18     42.25

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

141 E 72130 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00          1,000.00              0.00          1,000.00     50.00

141 E 72130 123 000 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL      1,279,345.00        105,213.92        522,788.12              0.00        756,556.88     40.86

141 E 72130 123 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         79,443.00          6,124.78         30,633.90              0.00         48,809.10     38.56

141 E 72130 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         87,260.00          7,711.08         38,333.03              0.00         48,926.97     43.93

141 E 72130 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            778.00             77.80            389.00              0.00            389.00     50.00

141 E 72130 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        195,195.00         21,735.20         95,615.20              0.00         99,579.80     48.98

141 E 72130 207 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         18,580.00          1,432.42          7,164.38              0.00         11,415.62     38.56

141 E 72130 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 309 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS WITH GOVERNMENT AGEN         90,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         90,000.00      0.00

141 E 72130 310 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS W OTHER GOV. AGEN.              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 322 000 00000 000 EVALUATION AND TESTING         70,000.00          5,151.00         22,355.00              0.00         47,645.00     31.94

141 E 72130 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          7,200.00              0.00            382.03              0.00          6,817.97      5.31

141 E 72130 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00            791.86              0.00           -791.86      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00            282.97              0.00           -282.97      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00            398.98              0.00           -398.98      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00            398.00              0.00           -398.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00            388.58              0.00           -388.58      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00            391.94              0.00           -391.94      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SCES              0.00            227.51            391.08              0.00           -391.08      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DBHS              0.00              0.00          1,071.74              0.00         -1,071.74      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DCHS              0.00              0.00            436.87              0.00           -436.87      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00            737.18              0.00           -737.18      0.00

141 E 72130 524 000 00000 002 CTE-ISM Grant              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 790 000 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT        179,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        179,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72130 --- --- ----- ---      2,008,801.00        147,673.71        723,949.86              0.00      1,284,851.14     36.04

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        321,477.00         36,069.68        252,487.76              0.00         68,989.24     78.54

141 E 72210 105 003 00000 000 SUMMER PROGRAMS-LEARNING CAMPS              0.00              0.00          2,000.00              0.00         -2,000.00      0.00

141 E 72210 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         12,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,000.00      0.00

141 E 72210 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 129 000 00000 000 LIBRARIANS        949,024.00         69,001.44        345,004.10              0.00        604,019.90     36.35

141 E 72210 138 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL        234,156.00         11,917.74         95,989.97              0.00        138,166.03     40.99

141 E 72210 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00         24,093.21              0.00        -24,093.21      0.00

141 E 72210 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         94,033.00          6,943.84         42,687.78              0.00         51,345.22     45.40

141 E 72210 201 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00            124.00              0.00           -124.00      0.00

141 E 72210 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        115,507.00          8,763.29         53,606.22              0.00         61,900.78     46.41

141 E 72210 204 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00            173.80              0.00           -173.80      0.00

141 E 72210 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            921.00             92.10            460.50              0.00            460.50     50.00

141 E 72210 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        198,580.00         16,564.80         83,268.00              0.00        115,312.00     41.93

141 E 72210 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         21,992.00          1,623.95         10,039.02              0.00         11,952.98     45.65

141 E 72210 212 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00             29.00              0.00            -29.00      0.00

141 E 72210 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         25,000.00          1,298.64          9,439.28              0.00         15,560.72     37.76

141 E 72210 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         43,000.00            674.33         19,674.96              0.00         23,325.04     45.76

141 E 72210 432 000 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS        100,000.00              0.00         -1,096.35              0.00        101,096.35     -1.10

141 E 72210 432 000 00002 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00003 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00004 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00005 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00006 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GVES              0.00          2,664.40          2,664.40              0.00         -2,664.40      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00007 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-FBES              0.00            770.28            921.39              0.00           -921.39      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00008 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GES              0.00          2,524.52          7,090.80              0.00         -7,090.80      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00009 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JES              0.00              0.00          2,932.42              0.00         -2,932.42      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00010 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00011 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00012 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SCES              0.00              0.00          1,019.36              0.00         -1,019.36      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00013 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00014 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00015 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DBHS              0.00          8,496.33         20,144.92              0.00        -20,144.92      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00016 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DCHS              0.00          2,735.42         13,435.41              0.00        -13,435.41      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00025 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-RVES              0.00          2,798.06         10,272.80              0.00        -10,272.80      0.00

141 E 72210 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00            159.07            757.34              0.00          9,242.66      7.57

141 E 72210 499 934 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 02/26/24 Page:10

05.24.02.00.00 141 General Purpose Expense Report  (Date: 1/2024)  5:50 PM

Account Level 2023-24 January 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        190,000.00          2,539.80         93,629.16              0.00         96,370.84     49.28

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72210 --- --- ----- ---      2,315,690.00        175,637.69      1,090,849.25              0.00      1,224,840.75     47.11

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72220 SUPPORT SPECIAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72220 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        191,783.00          7,040.00         94,671.70              0.00         97,111.30     49.36

141 E 72220 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          4,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00      0.00

141 E 72220 124 000 00000 000 PSYCOLOGICAL PERSONNEL              0.00          4,593.25         22,966.25              0.00        -22,966.25      0.00

141 E 72220 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC         69,719.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         69,719.00      0.00

141 E 72220 135 000 00000 000 ASSESSMENT PERSONNEL        190,129.00         15,844.09         79,220.45              0.00        110,908.55     41.67

141 E 72220 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)         49,379.00          5,865.91         30,555.51              0.00         18,823.49     61.88

141 E 72220 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        257,804.00         22,565.67        112,828.35              0.00        144,975.65     43.77

141 E 72220 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        135,559.00         11,296.59         56,482.95              0.00         79,076.05     41.67

141 E 72220 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         55,699.00          3,938.79         23,474.45              0.00         32,224.55     42.15

141 E 72220 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         80,758.00          5,378.67         32,388.73              0.00         48,369.27     40.11

141 E 72220 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         99,910.00         10,369.60         49,530.80              0.00         50,379.20     49.58

141 E 72220 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         13,026.00            921.17          5,489.94              0.00          7,536.06     42.15

141 E 72220 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72220 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         33,000.00            919.65         13,967.63              0.00         19,032.37     42.33

141 E 72220 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         68,000.00         35,918.67         71,194.57              0.00         -3,194.57    104.70

141 E 72220 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          8,500.00          2,287.16          6,667.69              0.00          1,832.31     78.44

141 E 72220 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,500.00              0.00          4,038.32              0.00            461.68     89.74

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72220 --- --- ----- ---      1,262,266.00        126,939.22        603,477.34              0.00        658,788.66     47.81

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72230 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         80,715.00          6,725.00         47,075.00              0.00         33,640.00     58.32

141 E 72230 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          3,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,000.00      0.00

141 E 72230 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72230 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)         42,952.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         42,952.00      0.00

141 E 72230 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          7,853.00            401.62          2,875.82              0.00          4,977.18     36.62

141 E 72230 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         10,868.00            605.25          3,601.71              0.00          7,266.29     33.14

141 E 72230 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             61.00              6.10             30.50              0.00             30.50     50.00

141 E 72230 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         23,718.00          1,702.80          8,230.80              0.00         15,487.20     34.70

141 E 72230 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,837.00             93.93            672.58              0.00          1,164.42     36.61

141 E 72230 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         10,000.00              0.00            529.86              0.00          9,470.14      5.30

141 E 72230 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         35,000.00          1,651.97         10,998.07              0.00         24,001.93     31.42

141 E 72230 399 001 00000 000 OTHER CONTR. SERVS-STEM MIDDLE         60,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,000.00      0.00

141 E 72230 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          2,250.00              0.00          2,142.00              0.00            108.00     95.20

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72230 --- --- ----- ---        278,254.00         11,186.67         76,156.34              0.00        202,097.66     27.37

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72250 SUPPORT EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY

141 E 72250 105 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY SUPERVISOR        294,694.00         23,199.52        170,172.65              0.00        124,521.35     57.75

141 E 72250 121 000 00000 000 DATA PROCESSING PERSONNEL        167,560.00         12,163.24         91,708.16              0.00         75,851.84     54.73

141 E 72250 138 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL COMPUTER PERSONN         72,424.00          6,035.34         30,176.70              0.00         42,247.30     41.67

141 E 72250 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        382,595.00         25,457.19        211,947.86              0.00        170,647.14     55.40

141 E 72250 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         56,871.00          3,979.33         30,377.45              0.00         26,493.55     53.41

141 E 72250 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        110,348.00          8,042.68         60,631.71              0.00         49,716.29     54.95

141 E 72250 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            479.00             47.90            239.50              0.00            239.50     50.00

141 E 72250 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        114,683.00         11,134.60         62,145.50              0.00         52,537.50     54.19

141 E 72250 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         13,300.00            930.65          7,104.58              0.00          6,195.42     53.42

141 E 72250 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 350 000 00000 000 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY FEE        145,000.00         13,782.00         86,818.00              0.00         58,182.00     59.87

141 E 72250 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00              0.00          6,322.74              0.00            677.26     90.32

141 E 72250 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        550,000.00         24,534.39        446,861.02              0.00        103,138.98     81.25

141 E 72250 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS        553,367.00         18,818.71        171,124.31              0.00        382,242.69     30.92

141 E 72250 524 440 00000 000 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72250 --- --- ----- ---      2,468,321.00        148,125.55      1,375,630.18              0.00      1,092,690.82     55.73

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

141 E 72310 191 000 00000 000 BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEMBERS FE         45,300.00          3,475.00         24,955.00              0.00         20,345.00     55.09

141 E 72310 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          2,809.00            163.45          1,241.46              0.00          1,567.54     44.20

141 E 72310 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,450.00            372.92          2,677.25              0.00          2,772.75     49.12

141 E 72310 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         59,396.00          2,784.00         14,302.80              0.00         45,093.20     24.08

141 E 72310 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            657.00             43.67            329.56              0.00            327.44     50.16

141 E 72310 305 000 00000 000 AUDIT SERVICES         60,000.00         35,050.00         84,550.00              0.00        -24,550.00    140.92

141 E 72310 320 000 00000 000 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS         33,669.00          1,260.00          3,760.00              0.00         29,909.00     11.17

141 E 72310 331 000 00000 000 LEGAL SERVICES         54,000.00          4,500.00         38,266.25              0.00         15,733.75     70.86

141 E 72310 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         23,000.00          1,449.00         20,797.06              0.00          2,202.94     90.42

141 E 72310 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        173,460.00          6,963.60        384,154.37              0.00       -210,694.37    221.47

141 E 72310 502 000 00000 000 BUILDING & CONTENTS INSURANCE        131,000.00              0.00        249,990.00              0.00       -118,990.00    190.83

141 E 72310 506 000 00000 000 LIABILITY INSURANCE        139,600.00              0.00         79,797.00              0.00         59,803.00     57.16

141 E 72310 508 000 00000 000 PREMIUMS ON CORPORATE SURETY B         17,000.00              0.00         43,071.00              0.00        -26,071.00    253.36

141 E 72310 510 000 00000 000 TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION        680,000.00         88,998.07        307,013.98              0.00        372,986.02     45.15

141 E 72310 513 000 00000 000 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANC        300,000.00              0.00        332,155.05              0.00        -32,155.05    110.72

141 E 72310 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00          3,765.76         19,053.58              0.00        -19,053.58      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72310 --- --- ----- ---      1,725,341.00        148,825.47      1,606,114.36              0.00        119,226.64     93.09

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

141 E 72320 101 000 00000 000 DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS        155,000.00         12,916.67         90,416.69              0.00         64,583.31     58.33

141 E 72320 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          1,000.00              0.00            500.00              0.00            500.00     50.00

141 E 72320 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)        286,145.00         24,852.60        178,802.30              0.00        107,342.70     62.49

141 E 72320 188 000 00000 000 BONUS         10,000.00              0.00         10,000.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 72320 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         44,491.00          3,422.40         25,668.00              0.00         18,823.00     57.69

141 E 72320 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         30,791.00          2,344.96         17,907.89              0.00         12,883.11     58.16

141 E 72320 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         51,602.00          3,947.18         30,310.64              0.00         21,291.36     58.74

141 E 72320 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            174.00             17.40             87.00              0.00             87.00     50.00

141 E 72320 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         71,232.00         17,753.00         70,255.40              0.00            976.60     98.63

141 E 72320 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          7,648.00            548.42          4,199.87              0.00          3,448.13     54.91

141 E 72320 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         75,000.00          5,352.31         29,009.00              0.00         45,991.00     38.68

141 E 72320 348 000 00000 000 POSTAL CHARGES         14,000.00              0.00          7,148.43              0.00          6,851.57     51.06

141 E 72320 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00              0.00          4,377.58              0.00          5,622.42     43.78
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72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

141 E 72320 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         85,000.00         17,729.29         82,057.41              0.00          2,942.59     96.54

141 E 72320 435 000 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES          5,000.00            600.34          5,635.37              0.00           -635.37    112.71

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72320 --- --- ----- ---        847,083.00         89,484.57        556,375.58              0.00        290,707.42     65.68

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 104 000 00000 000 PRINCIPALS      1,238,039.00         88,130.05        636,556.19              0.00        601,482.81     51.42

141 E 72410 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         25,000.00              0.00          1,500.00              0.00         23,500.00      6.00

141 E 72410 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 139 000 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS      1,341,755.00        108,438.71        553,427.09              0.00        788,327.91     41.25

141 E 72410 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)      1,020,873.00         69,942.01        384,316.70              0.00        636,556.30     37.65

141 E 72410 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARIES & BOOKKEEPERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        156,656.00         13,679.26         94,258.74              0.00         62,397.26     60.17

141 E 72410 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        234,504.00         16,366.36         99,131.28              0.00        135,372.72     42.27

141 E 72410 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        319,043.00         23,700.53        142,687.65              0.00        176,355.35     44.72

141 E 72410 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,795.00            179.50            897.50              0.00            897.50     50.00

141 E 72410 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        542,974.00         55,247.76        266,952.34              0.00        276,021.66     49.16

141 E 72410 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         54,844.00          3,827.62         23,183.90              0.00         31,660.10     42.27

141 E 72410 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00002 000 COMMUNICATION-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00003 000 COMMUNICATION-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00004 000 COMMUNICATION-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00005 000 COMMUNICATION-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00006 000 COMMUNICATION-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00007 000 COMMUNICATION-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00008 000 COMMUNICATION-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00009 000 COMMUNICATION-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00010 000 COMMUNICATION-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00011 000 COMMUNICATION-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00012 000 COMMUNICATION-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00013 000 COMMUNICATION-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00014 000 COMMUNICATION-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00015 000 COMMUNICATION-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00016 000 COMMUNICATION-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 307 000 00025 000 COMMUNICATION-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00            589.50          3,831.77              0.00          3,168.23     54.74

141 E 72410 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         71,500.00              0.00            157.65              0.00         71,342.35      0.22

141 E 72410 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCES              0.00              0.00            389.94              0.00           -389.94      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GVES              0.00              0.00            244.77              0.00           -244.77      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GES              0.00              0.00            301.61              0.00           -301.61      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JES              0.00              0.00            397.42              0.00           -397.42      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-LES              0.00              0.00            399.27              0.00           -399.27      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SCES              0.00              0.00            388.20              0.00           -388.20      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SSES              0.00              0.00            388.99              0.00           -388.99      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-WVES              0.00              0.00            399.63              0.00           -399.63      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DBHS              0.00              0.00            399.99              0.00           -399.99      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DCHS              0.00              0.00            337.44              0.00           -337.44      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-RVES              0.00              0.00            336.40              0.00           -336.40      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         65,000.00              0.00         49,087.98              0.00         15,912.02     75.52

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 001 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SPONSOR         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 002 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCOREBOARD          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 003 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCHOLARSHI          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72410 --- --- ----- ---      5,133,983.00        380,101.30      2,259,972.45              0.00      2,874,010.55     44.02

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72510 FISCAL SERVICES

141 E 72510 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        165,207.00         18,966.10        142,245.75              0.00         22,961.25     86.10

141 E 72510 119 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTING STAFF        181,833.00         13,898.41        103,661.07              0.00         78,171.93     57.01

141 E 72510 162 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTING CLERK              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72510 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         21,516.00          1,907.96         14,635.57              0.00          6,880.43     68.02

141 E 72510 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         41,749.00          3,953.60         29,582.58              0.00         12,166.42     70.86

141 E 72510 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             60.00              6.00             30.00              0.00             30.00     50.00

141 E 72510 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         48,458.00          9,319.20         36,989.60              0.00         11,468.40     76.33

141 E 72510 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          5,032.00            446.21          3,422.84              0.00          1,609.16     68.02
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72510 FISCAL SERVICES

141 E 72510 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,400.00             47.82          4,208.41              0.00         -1,808.41    175.35

141 E 72510 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         12,000.00              0.00          4,375.00              0.00          7,625.00     36.46

141 E 72510 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         15,300.00            271.50          3,757.08              0.00         11,542.92     24.56

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72510 --- --- ----- ---        493,555.00         48,816.80        342,907.90              0.00        150,647.10     69.48

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72520 HUMAN RESOURCES

141 E 72520 105 000 00000 000 DIRECTOR        144,363.00         15,710.53        113,532.10              0.00         30,830.90     78.64

141 E 72520 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72520 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES         92,101.00          7,152.02         41,840.79              0.00         50,260.21     45.43

141 E 72520 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         14,661.00          1,288.04          8,982.53              0.00          5,678.47     61.27

141 E 72520 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         20,911.00          2,301.75         15,712.65              0.00          5,198.35     75.14

141 E 72520 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            200.00      0.00

141 E 72520 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         53,713.00          4,884.60         23,856.60              0.00         29,856.40     44.41

141 E 72520 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE          3,429.00            301.26          2,100.79              0.00          1,328.21     61.27

141 E 72520 355 000 00000 000 BOARD TRAVEL          2,000.00            100.00            392.79              0.00          1,607.21     19.64

141 E 72520 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72520 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          1,000.00              0.00            117.92              0.00            882.08     11.79

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72520 --- --- ----- ---        332,378.00         31,738.20        206,536.17              0.00        125,841.83     62.14

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 166 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL      1,035,374.00         71,240.32        522,274.55              0.00        513,099.45     50.44

141 E 72610 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        284,930.00         23,956.07        181,580.85              0.00        103,349.15     63.73

141 E 72610 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         81,859.00          5,613.43         42,438.79              0.00         39,420.21     51.84

141 E 72610 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        158,833.00         10,582.60         76,915.18              0.00         81,917.82     48.43

141 E 72610 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            695.00             69.50            347.50              0.00            347.50     50.00

141 E 72610 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        258,538.00         24,828.78        114,709.83              0.00        143,828.17     44.37

141 E 72610 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         19,144.00          1,312.81          9,925.11              0.00          9,218.89     51.84

141 E 72610 328 000 00000 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES      1,722,026.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      1,722,026.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00002 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00003 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 328 000 00004 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCES              0.00         17,132.03        102,792.18              0.00       -102,792.18      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00005 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00006 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GVES              0.00         11,155.74         66,934.44              0.00        -66,934.44      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00007 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-FBES              0.00          6,374.71         38,248.26              0.00        -38,248.26      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00008 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GES              0.00         10,358.90         62,153.40              0.00        -62,153.40      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00009 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JES              0.00         17,127.29         65,921.79              0.00        -65,921.79      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00010 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JMS              0.00              0.00         36,841.95              0.00        -36,841.95      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00011 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-LES              0.00          9,562.06         57,372.36              0.00        -57,372.36      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00012 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SCES              0.00          7,569.97         45,419.82              0.00        -45,419.82      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00013 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SSES              0.00          7,968.39         47,810.34              0.00        -47,810.34      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00014 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-WVES              0.00          7,569.97         45,419.74              0.00        -45,419.74      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00015 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DBHS              0.00         18,327.29        109,963.74              0.00       -109,963.74      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00016 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DCHS              0.00         18,327.29        109,963.74              0.00       -109,963.74      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00025 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-RVES              0.00         11,155.74         66,934.44              0.00        -66,934.44      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00000 000 DISPOSAL FEES        124,000.00          9,021.73         58,691.29              0.00         65,308.71     47.33

141 E 72610 359 000 00002 000 DISPOSAL FEES ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00003 000 DISPOSAL FEES MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00004 000 DISPOSAL FEES BCES              0.00              0.00            100.00              0.00           -100.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00005 000 DISPOSAL FEES OLD BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00006 000 DISPOSAL FEES GVES              0.00            669.87          5,174.94              0.00         -5,174.94      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00007 000 DISPOSAL FEES FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00008 000 DISPOSAL FEES GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00009 000 DISPOSAL FEES JES              0.00            720.00          5,360.15              0.00         -5,360.15      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00010 000 DISPOSAL FEES JMS              0.00            720.00          8,049.06              0.00         -8,049.06      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00011 000 DISPOSAL FEES LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00012 000 DISPOSAL FEES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00013 000 DISPOSAL FEES SSES              0.00              0.00            969.60              0.00           -969.60      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00014 000 DISPOSAL FEES WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00015 000 DISPOSAL FEES DBHS              0.00          1,245.11          9,738.33              0.00         -9,738.33      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00016 000 DISPOSAL FEES DCHS              0.00          1,682.39         12,948.27              0.00        -12,948.27      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00025 000 DISPOSAL FEES RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        149,000.00          1,628.00          7,022.13              0.00        141,977.87      4.71

141 E 72610 399 000 00002 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV. ASBURY              0.00              0.00            958.28              0.00           -958.28      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00003 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV MIDWAY              0.00            210.00          2,342.00              0.00         -2,342.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00004 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCES              0.00             75.00          2,621.00              0.00         -2,621.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00005 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00006 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GVES              0.00            328.00          4,812.06              0.00         -4,812.06      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00007 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE FBES              0.00             55.00            335.00              0.00           -335.00      0.00
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72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 399 000 00008 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GES              0.00              0.00          1,712.00              0.00         -1,712.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00009 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JES              0.00              0.00          3,613.00              0.00         -3,613.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00010 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JMS              0.00            153.00          2,775.00              0.00         -2,775.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00011 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE LES              0.00              0.00          5,503.40              0.00         -5,503.40      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00012 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SCES              0.00              0.00          9,050.70              0.00         -9,050.70      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00013 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SSES              0.00              0.00          1,180.00              0.00         -1,180.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00014 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE WVES              0.00            282.03          2,903.29              0.00         -2,903.29      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00015 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DBHS              0.00              0.00          4,175.38              0.00         -4,175.38      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00016 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DCHS              0.00          1,467.08         22,595.73              0.00        -22,595.73      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00025 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE RVES              0.00            328.00          7,240.00              0.00         -7,240.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES        136,500.00          7,017.75         17,124.54              0.00        119,375.46     12.55

141 E 72610 410 000 00002 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00          1,158.32              0.00         -1,158.32      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00003 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00            283.89            979.53              0.00           -979.53      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00004 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00          1,088.82          9,236.59              0.00         -9,236.59      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00005 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00006 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00          1,092.81          6,103.31              0.00         -6,103.31      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00007 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00          1,005.68          3,602.26              0.00         -3,602.26      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00008 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00          1,174.80          6,561.07              0.00         -6,561.07      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00009 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00              0.00          4,577.47              0.00         -4,577.47      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00010 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00              0.00          1,846.42              0.00         -1,846.42      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00011 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00          1,619.35          7,714.56              0.00         -7,714.56      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00012 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00            792.97          2,833.92              0.00         -2,833.92      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00013 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00              0.00          3,085.10              0.00         -3,085.10      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00014 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00            806.60          3,643.93              0.00         -3,643.93      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00015 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00              0.00          8,540.00              0.00         -8,540.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00016 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00          2,256.68          7,377.49              0.00         -7,377.49      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00025 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00            724.60          7,407.80              0.00         -7,407.80      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00000 000 ELECTRICITY      1,775,654.00          2,629.15         19,478.07              0.00      1,756,175.93      1.10

141 E 72610 415 000 00002 000 ELECTRICITY-ASBURY              0.00          3,055.70         12,506.80              0.00        -12,506.80      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00003 000 ELECTRICITY-MIDWAY              0.00          3,783.38         11,753.10              0.00        -11,753.10      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00004 000 ELECTRICITY-BCES              0.00         10,697.22         89,083.37              0.00        -89,083.37      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00005 000 ELECTRICITY-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00006 000 ELECTRICITY-GVES              0.00         11,625.73         84,026.29              0.00        -84,026.29      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00007 000 ELECTRICITY-FBES              0.00          4,770.00         28,657.23              0.00        -28,657.23      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00008 000 ELECTRICITY-GES              0.00          7,706.61         50,950.25              0.00        -50,950.25      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00009 000 ELECTRICITY-JES              0.00          7,245.18         56,479.54              0.00        -56,479.54      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00010 000 ELECTRICITY-JMS              0.00          5,440.26         37,827.77              0.00        -37,827.77      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00011 000 ELECTRICITY-LES              0.00          9,967.93         68,291.07              0.00        -68,291.07      0.00
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72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 415 000 00012 000 ELECTRICITY-SCES              0.00          5,687.42         37,306.30              0.00        -37,306.30      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00013 000 ELECTRICITY-SSES              0.00          8,160.17         47,395.91              0.00        -47,395.91      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00014 000 ELECTRICITY-WVES              0.00          9,841.24         45,522.73              0.00        -45,522.73      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00015 000 ELECTRICITY-DBHS              0.00         23,263.38        160,124.99              0.00       -160,124.99      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00016 000 ELECTRICITY-DCHS              0.00         24,490.01        159,121.59              0.00       -159,121.59      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00025 000 ELECTRICITY-RVES              0.00         12,899.70         85,097.98              0.00        -85,097.98      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00000 000 NATURAL GAS        202,300.00          9,010.45         46,882.56              0.00        155,417.44     23.17

141 E 72610 434 000 00002 000 NATURAL GAS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00003 000 NATURAL GAS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00004 000 NATURAL GAS-BCES              0.00          2,601.38          5,166.97              0.00         -5,166.97      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00005 000 NATURAL GAS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00006 000 NATURAL GAS-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00007 000 NATURAL GAS-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00008 000 NATURAL GAS-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00009 000 NATURAL GAS-JES              0.00            539.33          1,397.06              0.00         -1,397.06      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00010 000 NATURAL GAS-JMS              0.00          1,030.03          1,782.79              0.00         -1,782.79      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00011 000 NATURAL GAS-LES              0.00          6,684.75          7,795.88              0.00         -7,795.88      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00012 000 NATURAL GAS-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00013 000 NATURAL GAS-SSES              0.00          2,199.02          2,199.02              0.00         -2,199.02      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00014 000 NATURAL GAS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00015 000 NATURAL GAS-DBHS              0.00          3,991.87          6,445.47              0.00         -6,445.47      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00016 000 NATURAL GAS-DCHS              0.00          4,061.33         12,607.51              0.00        -12,607.51      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00025 000 NATURAL GAS-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00000 000 WATER AND SEWER        250,712.00            169.36          1,166.85              0.00        249,545.15      0.47

141 E 72610 454 000 00002 000 WATER & SEWER-ASBURY              0.00            948.76          3,252.57              0.00         -3,252.57      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00003 000 WATER & SEWER-MIDWAY              0.00            200.41            312.71              0.00           -312.71      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00004 000 WATER & SEWER-BCES              0.00            986.24         11,460.53              0.00        -11,460.53      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00005 000 WATER & SEWER-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00006 000 WATER & SEWER-GVES              0.00          1,273.59          6,795.52              0.00         -6,795.52      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00007 000 WATER & SEWER-FBES              0.00            691.43          2,786.78              0.00         -2,786.78      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00008 000 WATER & SEWER-GES              0.00          2,547.87          7,064.31              0.00         -7,064.31      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00009 000 WATER & SEWER-JES              0.00            393.83          4,638.41              0.00         -4,638.41      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00010 000 WATER & SEWER-JMS              0.00            335.33          4,019.21              0.00         -4,019.21      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00011 000 WATER & SEWER-LES              0.00            408.19          5,318.49              0.00         -5,318.49      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00012 000 WATER & SEWER-SCES              0.00            304.28          2,067.57              0.00         -2,067.57      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00013 000 WATER & SEWER-SSES              0.00          2,242.53         11,347.45              0.00        -11,347.45      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00014 000 WATER & SEWER-WVES              0.00            481.18          2,567.04              0.00         -2,567.04      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00015 000 WATER & SEWER-DBHS              0.00          4,147.10         29,036.70              0.00        -29,036.70      0.00
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141 E 72610 454 000 00016 000 WATER & SEWER-DCHS              0.00              0.00         17,849.74              0.00        -17,849.74      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00025 000 WATER & SEWER-RVES              0.00          2,025.40         11,037.97              0.00        -11,037.97      0.00

141 E 72610 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         73,500.00         10,501.38         52,726.56              0.00         20,773.44     71.74

141 E 72610 501 000 00000 000 BOILER INSURANCE         21,000.00              0.00         37,503.00              0.00        -16,503.00    178.59

141 E 72610 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         39,900.00          1,635.44         10,772.41              0.00         29,127.59     27.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00002 000 OTHER CHARGES ASBURY              0.00            227.44          1,250.92              0.00         -1,250.92      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00003 000 OTHER CHARGES MIDWAY              0.00            141.60            877.92              0.00           -877.92      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00004 000 OTHER CHARGES BCES              0.00            255.76          1,982.14              0.00         -1,982.14      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00005 000 OTHER CHARGES BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00006 000 OTHER CHARGES GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00007 000 OTHER CHARGES FBES              0.00             32.70            452.67              0.00           -452.67      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00008 000 OTHER CHARGES GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00009 000 OTHER CHARGES JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00010 000 OTHER CHARGES JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00011 000 OTHER CHARGES LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00012 000 OTHER CHARGES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00013 000 OTHER CHARGES SSES              0.00            120.40            662.20              0.00           -662.20      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00014 000 OTHER CHARGES WVES              0.00            120.40            632.10              0.00           -632.10      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00015 000 OTHER CHARGES DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00016 000 OTHER CHARGES DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00025 000 OTHER CHARGES RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72610 --- --- ----- ---      6,333,965.00        528,253.91      3,381,112.95              0.00      2,952,852.05     53.38

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        287,415.00         22,687.68        166,395.39              0.00        121,019.61     57.89

141 E 72620 167 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL        969,447.00         44,820.79        332,030.83              0.00        637,416.17     34.25

141 E 72620 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         77,925.00          3,945.78         29,814.85              0.00         48,110.15     38.26

141 E 72620 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        151,200.00          7,666.33         57,360.85              0.00         93,839.15     37.94

141 E 72620 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            281.00             28.10            140.50              0.00            140.50     50.00

141 E 72620 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        143,905.00         16,190.80         78,254.00              0.00         65,651.00     54.38

141 E 72620 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         18,224.00            922.81          6,972.96              0.00         11,251.04     38.26

141 E 72620 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION          2,700.00            140.07            963.72              0.00          1,736.28     35.69

141 E 72620 335 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR - BUILDIN         45,000.00              0.00            550.00              0.00         44,450.00      1.22



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 02/26/24 Page:20

05.24.02.00.00 141 General Purpose Expense Report  (Date: 1/2024)  5:50 PM

Account Level 2023-24 January 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 335 000 00002 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00003 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00004 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00005 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00006 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00007 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00008 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00009 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00010 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00011 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00012 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00013 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00014 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. WVES              0.00              0.00         20,553.00              0.00        -20,553.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00015 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DBHS              0.00              0.00         15,840.00              0.00        -15,840.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00016 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DCHS              0.00         13,411.19         16,576.94              0.00        -16,576.94      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00025 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         50,000.00              0.00          1,965.00              0.00         48,035.00      3.93

141 E 72620 336 000 00002 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00003 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00004 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00005 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00006 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00007 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00008 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00009 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00010 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00011 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00012 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SCES              0.00              0.00          3,500.29              0.00         -3,500.29      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00013 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00014 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP WVES              0.00              0.00         14,522.06              0.00        -14,522.06      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00015 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DBHS              0.00              0.00          8,220.24              0.00         -8,220.24      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00016 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DCHS              0.00          1,625.00         10,921.93              0.00        -10,921.93      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00025 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         33,500.00          5,935.55          5,935.55              0.00         27,564.45     17.72

141 E 72620 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        472,500.00         41,064.13        265,735.53              0.00        206,764.47     56.24

141 E 72620 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         27,300.00          3,536.56         27,337.94              0.00            -37.94    100.14

141 E 72620 701 000 00000 000 ADMINISTRATION EQUIPMENT        203,000.00              0.00        207,391.32              0.00         -4,391.32    102.16

141 E 72620 701 000 00000 004 PUBLIC SCHOOL SECURITY GRANT              0.00          2,350.00          2,350.00              0.00         -2,350.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72620 --- --- ----- ---      2,482,397.00        164,324.79      1,273,332.90              0.00      1,209,064.10     51.29

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        136,677.00         10,513.62         78,852.15              0.00         57,824.85     57.69

141 E 72710 142 000 00000 000 MECHANIC(S)        302,771.00         19,646.75        143,161.35              0.00        159,609.65     47.28

141 E 72710 146 000 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS      1,463,286.00        115,563.56        677,409.39              0.00        785,876.61     46.29

141 E 72710 189 000 00000 000 OTHER PERSONEL         44,574.00          3,428.78         25,715.85              0.00         18,858.15     57.69

141 E 72710 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        117,970.00          8,497.39         54,560.56              0.00         63,409.44     46.25

141 E 72710 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        228,899.00         15,778.40        103,032.37              0.00        125,866.63     45.01

141 E 72710 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,517.00            151.70            758.50              0.00            758.50     50.00

141 E 72710 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        488,084.00         43,173.20        216,914.80              0.00        271,169.20     44.44

141 E 72710 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         27,590.00          2,022.43         13,069.15              0.00         14,520.85     47.37

141 E 72710 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION            750.00             22.06            144.24              0.00            605.76     19.23

141 E 72710 330 000 00000 000 OPERATING LEASE PAYMENTS         33,400.00          1,156.30         10,244.22              0.00         23,155.78     30.67

141 E 72710 338 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00            824.00          3,024.00              0.00          1,976.00     60.48

141 E 72710 412 000 00000 000 DIESEL FUEL        333,000.00         23,995.57        159,845.52              0.00        173,154.48     48.00

141 E 72710 412 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 424 000 00000 000 GARAGE SUPPLIES         30,000.00          1,087.32          5,080.47              0.00         24,919.53     16.93

141 E 72710 425 000 00000 000 GASOLINE        167,000.00         10,419.28        101,554.68              0.00         65,445.32     60.81

141 E 72710 425 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 450 000 00000 000 TIRES AND TUBES         60,000.00          7,931.46         19,650.86              0.00         40,349.14     32.75

141 E 72710 453 000 00000 000 VEHICLE PARTS        160,000.00          5,834.02         44,245.20              0.00        115,754.80     27.65

141 E 72710 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,250.00          1,052.21          6,125.43              0.00           -875.43    116.67

141 E 72710 511 000 00000 000 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT INSURANC        250,000.00              0.00        255,055.00              0.00         -5,055.00    102.02

141 E 72710 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         18,900.00          2,597.85         22,239.22              0.00         -3,339.22    117.67

141 E 72710 729 000 00000 000 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT        100,000.00         15,112.50        330,459.10              0.00       -230,459.10    330.46

141 E 72710 729 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00        101,675.75              0.00       -101,675.75      0.00

141 E 72710 729 100 00000 000 TRANS. EQUIPMENT-ELECTRIC BUS        424,545.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        424,545.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72710 --- --- ----- ---      4,399,213.00        288,808.40      2,372,817.81              0.00      2,026,395.19     53.94

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72810 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES

141 E 72810 105 000 00000 000 FAMILY RESOURCE DIRECTOR         87,725.00          7,715.92         54,011.44              0.00         33,713.56     61.57

141 E 72810 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         33,210.00          2,767.50         13,837.50              0.00         19,372.50     41.67

141 E 72810 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         15,591.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         15,591.00      0.00

141 E 72810 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          7,498.00            630.96          4,113.06              0.00          3,384.94     54.86

141 E 72810 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         14,548.00            858.38          5,487.86              0.00          9,060.14     37.72

141 E 72810 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             76.00              7.60             38.00              0.00             38.00     50.00

141 E 72810 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         16,013.00          1,702.80          8,230.80              0.00          7,782.20     51.40

141 E 72810 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,754.00            147.56            961.92              0.00            792.08     54.84

141 E 72810 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

141 E 72810 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00            490.00              0.00           -490.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72810 --- --- ----- ---        181,415.00         13,830.72         87,170.58              0.00         94,244.42     48.05

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73100 FOOD SERVICE

141 E 73100 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 165 000 00000 000 CAFETERIA PERONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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73100 FOOD SERVICE

141 E 73100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73100 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

141 E 73300 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         61,776.00          6,432.00         44,792.50              0.00         16,983.50     72.51

141 E 73300 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00          2,376.00         14,058.00              0.00        -14,058.00      0.00

141 E 73300 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARY         36,774.00          3,092.78         23,224.85              0.00         13,549.15     63.16

141 E 73300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00             30.00             50.00              0.00            -50.00      0.00

141 E 73300 169 000 00000 000 PART-TIME PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        460,928.00         20,989.04        193,902.15              0.00        267,025.85     42.07

141 E 73300 189 000 00100 000 BCES CHILDCARE ANNEX SALARIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         34,688.00          1,897.71         16,410.00              0.00         18,278.00     47.31

141 E 73300 201 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         67,305.00          2,251.17         16,447.50              0.00         50,857.50     24.44

141 E 73300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         24,790.00          2,373.50         11,517.70              0.00         13,272.30     46.46

141 E 73300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          8,112.00            449.92          3,873.87              0.00          4,238.13     47.75

141 E 73300 212 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,000.00             80.57            791.90              0.00          1,208.10     39.60

141 E 73300 422 000 00000 000 FOOD SUPPLIES         30,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         30,000.00      0.00

141 E 73300 429 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT_LOT GRANT              0.00              0.00            457.74              0.00           -457.74      0.00

141 E 73300 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         20,000.00          4,054.27         12,365.72              0.00          7,634.28     61.83

141 E 73300 524 000 00000 100 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEV. - LOT GR              0.00              0.00          2,176.09              0.00         -2,176.09      0.00

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         13,000.00             51.89            411.43              0.00         12,588.57      3.16

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 100 OTHER CHARGES_LOT GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73300 --- --- ----- ---        759,373.00         44,078.85        340,479.45              0.00        418,893.55     44.84

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION

141 E 73400 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS        237,693.00         25,172.18        125,860.90              0.00        111,832.10     52.95

141 E 73400 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         83,789.00          6,231.66         41,446.15              0.00         42,342.85     49.46

141 E 73400 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         19,932.00          1,759.87          9,505.17              0.00         10,426.83     47.69

141 E 73400 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         26,267.00          2,669.00         13,563.75              0.00         12,703.25     51.64

141 E 73400 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         60,320.00          7,694.40         36,945.60              0.00         23,374.40     61.25

141 E 73400 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          4,661.00            411.59          2,222.97              0.00          2,438.03     47.69

141 E 73400 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR SERVICES          2,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,400.00      0.00

141 E 73400 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73400 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES / NISWO          1,100.00              0.00            198.24              0.00            901.76     18.02

141 E 73400 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          8,200.00              0.00            770.89              0.00          7,429.11      9.40

141 E 73400 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,000.00              0.00          3,060.00              0.00            940.00     76.50

141 E 73400 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         57,000.00              0.00         17,543.49              0.00         39,456.51     30.78

141 E 73400 722 000 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT         13,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         13,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73400 --- --- ----- ---        518,362.00         43,938.70        251,117.16              0.00        267,244.84     48.44

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73901 COVID-19 EXP. NON-INSTRUCTION

141 E 73901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY

141 E 76100 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 304 001 00000 000 ARCHITECTS / BCE-JE GYM FLOORS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 308 000 00000 000 CONSULTANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 399 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 707 000 00000 000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS      1,150,653.00         76,743.40      1,264,905.16              0.00       -114,252.16    109.93

141 E 76100 715 000 00000 000 LAND              0.00              0.00        452,466.72              0.00       -452,466.72      0.00

141 E 76100 724 000 00000 000 SITE DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 790 000 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00        300,000.00              0.00       -300,000.00      0.00

141 E 76100 799 000 00000 000 OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 02/26/24 Page:25

05.24.02.00.00 141 General Purpose Expense Report  (Date: 1/2024)  5:50 PM

Account Level 2023-24 January 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY

141 E 76100 --- --- ----- ---      1,150,653.00         76,743.40      2,017,371.88              0.00       -866,718.88    175.32

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

99100 TRANSFERS

141 E 99100 316 000 00000 000 CONTRIBUTIONS TO DS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 99100 590 000 00000 000 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS        339,000.00         28,241.00        197,687.00              0.00        141,313.00     58.31

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 99100 --- --- ----- ---        339,000.00         28,241.00        197,687.00              0.00        141,313.00     58.31

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

141 - ----- --- --- ----- ---     94,888,965.00      6,900,423.06     43,706,576.36              0.00     51,182,388.64     46.06

Number of Accounts: 754

************************ End of report ************************
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A Asset

11140 CASH WITH TRUSTEE D.             0.00  

11140 CASH WITH TRUSTEE    31,416,876.78  

11140             0.00  

11140             0.00  

11140             0.00  

11140             0.00  

11140        18,713.28CR

11300 INVESTMENTS             0.00  

11410 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE     1,509,112.17CR

11420 Allowance for Doubtful Accts.             0.00  

11430 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS     5,346,175.40  

11430 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

11440 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

11500 PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE    13,972,705.00  

11510 ALLOWANCE FOR UNCOLL. PROPERTY       189,477.00CR

11600 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

11820 CASH SHORTAGE             0.00  

11890 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS             0.00  

                                                                      __________________

-----    49,018,454.73  

                                                                      ==================

L Liability

21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE        61,710.47CR

21100             0.00  

21100             0.00  

21200 ACCRUED PAYROLL       429,678.97CR

21300 PAYROLL ADJUSTMENTS             0.00  

21310 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID         3,021.65  

21310            51.50CR

21310         2,510.75CR

21320 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX         1,099.82  

21320           248.00CR

21320           181.04CR

21325 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION         1,683.72  

21325            58.00CR

21325         1,468.86CR

21330 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS       541,272.35CR

21330           273.80CR

21330             0.00  

21331 HYBRID EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

21339 STATE DENTAL PLAN         3,467.35CR

21340 MEDICAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTION       923,205.95CR

21341 COLONIAL LIFE INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21342 HARTFORD ROTH           135.68  

21342 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21342 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21342 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21342 MEDICARE             0.00  

21343 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE PAYABLE         1,991.23  

21344 HORACE MANN LIFE INS PAYABLE            23.75  

21345 CITIZENS SECURITY DENTAL             0.00  

21346 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS CO             0.00  
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L Liability

21347 LIBERTY NATIONAL INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21348 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE         6,487.44  

21349 UNITED WAY             0.00  

21350 NTA LIFE BUSINESS SERVICES             0.00  

21351 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY PAYABLE             0.00  

21352 TRANSAMERICA             0.00  

21353 DAVIS VISION           655.10CR

21354 ONE AMERICA           118.20CR

21355 EDUCATIONAL PLANNING GROUP             0.00  

21356 TRUSTMARK             8.79CR

21357 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21358 HYBRID-TAXED CONTRIBUTION         5,278.12CR

21359 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION        28,946.03CR

21360 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES           368.48CR

21361 CENTRAL STATES HEALTH & LIFE C             0.00  

21362 USABLE LIFE             0.00  

21362 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21362 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21362 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21362 MEDICARE             0.00  

21363 MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

21364 LEGAL SHIELD             0.00  

21365 WAGEWORKS           904.90  

21365 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

21366 VALU TEACHERS           266.00CR

21367 LIFE INSURANCE OF ALABAMA             0.00  

21370 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

21380 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

21390 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

21392 OTHER P/R DED.-MED PUT PLUS             0.00  

21500 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS        29,764.19CR

21510 DUE TO PRIMARY GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21600 DUE TO GENERAL GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21900 DUE TO PTO             0.00  

21900             0.00  

21900             0.00  

29940 DEFERRED CURRENT PROP. TAXES    13,565,331.00CR

29945 DEF. DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES       192,057.00CR

                                                                      __________________

-----    15,771,571.76CR

                                                                      ==================

Q Equity

34110 PURCHASE ORDERS PAYABLE             0.00  

34111 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCE             0.00  

34120 ENCUMBRANCE PRIOR YEAR             0.00  

34240 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

34555 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION        41,908.00CR

34560 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION - CL             0.00  

34587 RESTRCT FOR HYBRID RETIR SRT       542,018.00CR

34755 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - NISWO             0.00  

34760 ASSIGNED FOR INSTRUCTION - RET             0.00  

34765 ASSIGNED FOR SUPPORT SERVICES     9,095,250.00CR
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Q Equity

34770 ASSIGNED FOR OPERATION NON-INS             0.00  

34775 ASSIGNED FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY             0.00  

34780 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - CASH     2,430,000.00CR

39000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH    21,191,506.22CR

39000             0.00  

39000         2,326.80  

39000             0.00  

39000        51,472.45  

39999 UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE             0.00  

                                                                      __________________

-----    33,246,882.97CR

                                                                      ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals    49,018,454.73  

Grand Liability Tota    15,771,571.76CR

Grand Equity Totals    33,246,882.97CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 105

************************ End of report ************************
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010 CONSOLIDATED ADMINISTRATION

142 E 72210 105 010 00001 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         51,604.18              0.00              0.00              0.00         51,604.18      0.00

142 E 72210 162 010 00001 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         60,000.00          4,171.24         33,369.92              0.00         26,630.08     55.62

142 E 72210 189 010 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         80,000.00          7,901.52         31,141.20              0.00         48,858.80     38.93

142 E 72210 201 010 00000 000         11,876.91            468.67          1,853.19              0.00         10,023.72     15.60

142 E 72210 201 010 00001 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00            258.62          2,068.96              0.00         -2,068.96      0.00

142 E 72210 204 010 00000 000         16,177.45            538.09          2,120.73              0.00         14,056.72     13.11

142 E 72210 204 010 00001 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00            501.80          4,014.40              0.00         -4,014.40      0.00

142 E 72210 207 010 00000 000         23,563.80          1,473.60          6,873.60              0.00         16,690.20     29.17

142 E 72210 212 010 00000 000          2,777.66            109.61            433.41              0.00          2,344.25     15.60

142 E 72210 212 010 00001 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00             60.48            483.84              0.00           -483.84      0.00

142 E 72210 355 010 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00             42.58            837.78              0.00          9,162.22      8.38

142 E 72210 499 010 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00              0.00          1,019.38              0.00          8,980.62     10.19

142 E 72210 524 010 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         10,000.00            600.00          5,200.22              0.00          4,799.78     52.00

142 E 99100 504 010 00008 000 INDIRECT COST          4,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                010              280,000.00         16,126.21         89,416.63              0.00        190,583.37     31.93
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Account Level 2023-24 January 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

100 TITLE I

142 E 71100 116 100 00000 000 TEACHERS      1,034,365.48         84,818.73        415,798.29              0.00        618,567.19     40.20

142 E 71100 163 100 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         63,648.38          3,313.54         27,916.24              0.00         35,732.14     43.86

142 E 71100 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         68,076.86          5,116.94         25,662.12              0.00         42,414.74     37.70

142 E 71100 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         81,525.07          6,378.20         32,215.11              0.00         49,309.96     39.52

142 E 71100 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        245,094.00         20,290.00         96,619.60              0.00        148,474.40     39.42

142 E 71100 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         15,921.20          1,196.70          6,001.67              0.00          9,919.53     37.70

142 E 71100 429 100 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         15,595.59              0.00          2,883.58              0.00         12,712.01     18.49

142 E 72130 189 100 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES          9,000.00          4,026.00          4,026.00              0.00          4,974.00     44.73

142 E 72130 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            558.00            232.15            232.15              0.00            325.85     41.60

142 E 72130 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            810.00            285.01            285.01              0.00            524.99     35.19

142 E 72130 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            130.50             54.30             54.30              0.00             76.20     41.61

142 E 72130 499 100 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         18,000.00              0.00          5,906.48              0.00         12,093.52     32.81

142 E 72130 599 100 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

142 E 72210 189 100 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         13,200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         13,200.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            818.40              0.00              0.00              0.00            818.40      0.00

142 E 72210 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          1,188.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,188.00      0.00

142 E 72210 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            191.40              0.00              0.00              0.00            191.40      0.00

142 E 72210 524 100 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         22,500.00              0.00         19,350.00              0.00          3,150.00     86.00

142 E 99100 504 100 00008 000 INDIRECT COST         22,333.26              0.00              0.00              0.00         22,333.26      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                100            1,617,956.14        125,711.57        636,950.55              0.00        981,005.59     39.37
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Account Level 2023-24 January 2023-24 2023-24 Encumbered Unexpended 2023-24

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

160 TITLE I-D 

142 E 71100 429 160 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         42,965.51          2,545.64          5,545.64              0.00         37,419.87     12.91

142 E 71100 499 160 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         20,900.00              0.00         20,300.00              0.00            600.00     97.13

142 E 72210 524 160 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         10,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,500.00      0.00

142 E 99100 504 160 00000 000 INDIRECT COST          2,900.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,900.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                160               77,265.51          2,545.64         25,845.64              0.00         51,419.87     33.45
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Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

200 TITLE II - A

142 E 72210 138 200 00010 000 INSTR COMPUTER PERSONNEL        132,875.50         11,068.63         54,777.63              0.00         78,097.87     41.22

142 E 72210 189 200 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         65,076.02          4,936.80         35,455.22              0.00         29,620.80     54.48

142 E 72210 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         12,272.99            292.76          2,135.49              0.00         10,137.50     17.40

142 E 72210 201 200 00010 000              0.00            637.94          3,160.98              0.00         -3,160.98      0.00

142 E 72210 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         13,480.50            336.20          2,524.21              0.00         10,956.29     18.72

142 E 72210 204 200 00010 000              0.00            753.77          3,730.33              0.00         -3,730.33      0.00

142 E 72210 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         46,500.00          1,473.60          6,873.60              0.00         39,626.40     14.78

142 E 72210 207 200 00010 000              0.00          3,176.40         15,104.40              0.00        -15,104.40      0.00

142 E 72210 212 200 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          2,870.30             68.47            499.45              0.00          2,370.85     17.40

142 E 72210 212 200 00010 000              0.00            149.20            739.28              0.00           -739.28      0.00

142 E 72210 524 200 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        130,699.23              0.00          5,699.00              0.00        125,000.23      4.36

142 E 99100 504 200 00008 000 INDIRECT COST         11,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         11,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                200              414,774.54         22,893.77        130,699.59              0.00        284,074.95     31.51
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440 TITLE IV 

142 E 71150 116 440 00000 000 TEACHERS         52,969.00          2,277.50         20,020.79              0.00         32,948.21     37.80

142 E 71150 201 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          3,284.08            141.21          1,241.29              0.00          2,042.79     37.80

142 E 71150 204 440 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          4,767.22              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,767.22      0.00

142 E 71150 207 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         10,800.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,800.00      0.00

142 E 71150 212 440 00000 000 MEDICARE            768.04             33.02            290.31              0.00            477.73     37.80

142 E 71150 429 440 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES AND MAT          2,481.62              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,481.62      0.00

142 E 72130 123 440 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL         52,000.00          4,258.59         21,292.95              0.00         30,707.05     40.95

142 E 72130 201 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          3,224.00            239.78          1,205.70              0.00          2,018.30     37.40

142 E 72130 204 440 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          4,680.00            383.28          1,916.40              0.00          2,763.60     40.95

142 E 72130 207 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         10,800.00          1,473.60          6,873.60              0.00          3,926.40     63.64

142 E 72130 212 440 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            754.00             56.08            281.96              0.00            472.04     37.40

142 E 72130 524 440 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          7,360.00              0.00          2,190.00              0.00          5,170.00     29.76

142 E 72250 524 440 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          8,900.00          1,749.00          5,015.00              0.00          3,885.00     56.35

142 E 99100 504 440 00000 000 INDIRECT COST            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                440              163,287.96         10,612.06         60,328.00              0.00        102,959.96     36.95
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700 ARP HOMELESS 2.0

142 E 72130 524 700 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          8,800.00              0.00            475.00              0.00          8,325.00      5.40

142 E 72130 599 700 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         23,600.25              0.00              0.00              0.00         23,600.25      0.00

142 E 72710 338 700 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR SERVICES          3,805.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,805.00      0.00

142 E 72710 450 700 00000 000 TIRES & TUBES          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

142 E 72710 511 700 00000 000 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT INSURANCE          4,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00      0.00

142 E 72710 599 700 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         55,000.00              0.00         52,351.50              0.00          2,648.50     95.18

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                700               97,205.25              0.00         52,826.50              0.00         44,378.75     54.35
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800 CARL PERKINS

142 E 71300 189 800 00021 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES          5,329.20              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,329.20      0.00

142 E 71300 201 800 00021 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            275.40              0.00              0.00              0.00            275.40      0.00

142 E 71300 204 800 00021 000 STATE RETIREMENT            180.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            180.00      0.00

142 E 71300 207 800 00021 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE            164.40              0.00              0.00              0.00            164.40      0.00

142 E 71300 212 800 00021 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE             51.00              0.00              0.00              0.00             51.00      0.00

142 E 71300 429 800 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         54,869.77          1,696.65         40,970.80              0.00         13,898.97     74.67

142 E 71300 499 800 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         33,336.61          1,702.20         13,246.20              0.00         20,090.41     39.73

142 E 71300 730 800 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIPME         11,172.46              0.00          1,074.95              0.00         10,097.51      9.62

142 E 72130 355 800 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00              0.00          1,853.58              0.00          8,146.42     18.54

142 E 72130 524 800 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         24,016.68          1,949.29         14,991.77              0.00          9,024.91     62.42

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                800              139,395.52          5,348.14         72,137.30              0.00         67,258.22     51.75
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895 ALL LEARNING NETWORK-AALN 

142 E 72220 499 895 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00              0.00          1,369.07              0.00          8,630.93     13.69

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                895               10,000.00              0.00          1,369.07              0.00          8,630.93     13.69
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896 IDEA PARt SYSTEMIC CHANGE K-12

142 E 71200 116 896 00000 000 TEACHERS         39,200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         39,200.00      0.00

142 E 71200 195 896 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 896 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          3,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          3,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 212 896 00000 000 MEDICARE          1,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 499 896 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         24,800.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         24,800.00      0.00

142 E 72220 524 896 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         22,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         22,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                896              100,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        100,000.00      0.00
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900 IDEA PART- B

142 E 71200 116 900 00000 000 TEACHERS        141,241.00         10,069.51         50,262.55              0.00         90,978.45     35.59

142 E 71200 163 900 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      1,000,000.00         61,239.68        541,375.30              0.00        458,624.70     54.14

142 E 71200 171 900 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST         62,050.00          4,324.50         21,622.50              0.00         40,427.50     34.85

142 E 71200 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         65,061.00          4,414.56         36,351.27              0.00         28,709.73     55.87

142 E 71200 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        106,000.00          8,278.87         65,514.93              0.00         40,485.07     61.81

142 E 71200 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        350,000.00         18,197.40        119,474.20              0.00        230,525.80     34.14

142 E 71200 212 900 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         16,718.00          1,032.43          8,501.50              0.00          8,216.50     50.85

142 E 71200 312 900 00000 000 CONTRACTS W PRIVATE AGENCIES        100,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        100,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 429 900 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MAT.         60,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,000.00      0.00

142 E 72220 355 900 00000 000 TRAVEL         40,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         40,000.00      0.00

142 E 72220 499 900 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         30,000.00            561.10            884.70              0.00         29,115.30      2.95

142 E 72220 524 900 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         67,701.93          9,046.59         16,150.04              0.00         51,551.89     23.85

142 E 72710 146 900 00020 000 BUS DRIVERS        291,507.00         23,888.15        113,118.73              0.00        178,388.27     38.80

142 E 72710 201 900 00020 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         18,723.00          1,223.85          6,027.23              0.00         12,695.77     32.19

142 E 72710 204 900 00020 000 STATE RETIREMENT         36,329.00          2,810.28         13,308.95              0.00         23,020.05     36.63

142 E 72710 207 900 00020 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        292,579.00          7,503.20         37,297.60              0.00        255,281.40     12.75

142 E 72710 212 900 00020 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          9,379.00            319.80          1,513.71              0.00          7,865.29     16.14

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                900            2,687,288.93        152,909.92      1,031,403.21              0.00      1,655,885.72     38.38
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901 ARP IDEA PART B

142 E 71200 429 901 00000 000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         51,993.80              0.00         21,544.06              0.00         30,449.74     41.44

142 E 71200 725 901 00000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM         10,000.00              0.00          9,997.76              0.00              2.24     99.98

142 E 72220 312 901 00000 000 CONTRACTS W PRIVATE AGENCIES              0.00        -20,425.87              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 499 901 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00         -2,114.57              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72220 790 901 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT         20,000.00          5,071.49         14,923.73              0.00          5,076.27     74.62

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                901               81,993.80        -17,468.95         46,465.55              0.00         35,528.25     56.67
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910 IDEA PRESCHOOL

142 E 71200 163 910 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         57,370.00          2,033.46         13,863.86              0.00         43,506.14     24.17

142 E 71200 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          3,185.00            115.77            808.64              0.00          2,376.36     25.39

142 E 71200 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          7,878.00            244.63          1,667.83              0.00          6,210.17     21.17

142 E 71200 207 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         25,000.00            655.20          3,165.60              0.00         21,834.40     12.66

142 E 71200 212 910 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            745.00             27.08            189.12              0.00            555.88     25.39

142 E 71200 499 910 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         50,000.00              0.00            900.00              0.00         49,100.00      1.80

142 E 72220 499 910 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

142 E 72220 524 910 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         14,129.57              0.00              0.00              0.00         14,129.57      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                910              178,307.57          3,076.14         20,595.05              0.00        157,712.52     11.55
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911 ARP IDEA PRESCHOOL

142 E 72220 499 911 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          2,578.33              0.00            557.52              0.00          2,020.81     21.62

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                911                2,578.33              0.00            557.52              0.00          2,020.81     21.62
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912 STATE SPED PRESCHOOL

142 E 71200 163 912 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         50,000.00          3,506.66         11,252.42              0.00         38,747.58     22.50

142 E 71200 201 912 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            310.00            213.84            688.81              0.00           -378.81    222.20

142 E 71200 204 912 00000 000              0.00            421.85          1,353.66              0.00         -1,353.66      0.00

142 E 71200 207 912 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         24,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         24,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 211 912 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT          8,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          8,000.00      0.00

142 E 71200 212 912 00000 000 MEDICARE             73.00             50.01            161.09              0.00            -88.09    220.67

142 E 71200 429 912 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          7,125.80              0.00              0.00              0.00          7,125.80      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                912               89,508.80          4,192.36         13,455.98              0.00         76,052.82     15.03
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930 TN ALL CORPS

142 E 71100 429 930 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         39,269.52         36,831.38         42,410.90              0.00         -3,141.38    108.00

142 E 71100 499 930 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          9,099.48            263.85          1,602.59              0.00          7,496.89     17.61

142 E 72210 189 930 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES        254,250.00         16,973.75        103,135.20              0.00        151,114.80     40.56

142 E 72210 201 930 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         15,763.00            986.76          6,015.08              0.00          9,747.92     38.16

142 E 72210 204 930 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         31,782.00            235.19          2,349.35              0.00         29,432.65      7.39

142 E 72210 212 930 00000 000 MEDICARE          3,686.00            246.14          1,495.41              0.00          2,190.59     40.57

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                930              353,850.00         55,537.07        157,008.53              0.00        196,841.47     44.37
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933 MATH IMPLEMENTATION SUPPORT GR

142 E 72210 399 933 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         76,000.00              0.00          6,500.00              0.00         69,500.00      8.55

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                933               76,000.00              0.00          6,500.00              0.00         69,500.00      8.55
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934 ESSER 2.0

142 E 71100 116 934 00000 000 Teachers              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 934 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 204 934 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 212 934 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71100 429 934 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         58,083.01              0.00         58,083.01              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 71200 116 934 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 163 934 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 934 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00            -60.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 204 934 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 71200 212 934 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72210 499 934 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         11,680.00              0.00         11,680.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72210 524 934 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72250 499 934 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          7,570.23              0.00          7,570.23              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72710 146 934 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 201 934 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 204 934 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

142 E 72710 212 934 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                934               77,333.24            -60.00         77,333.24              0.00              0.00    100.00
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935 LIT. TEACHER TRAINING STIPEND

142 E 71100 189 935 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION              0.00              0.00         33,000.00              0.00        -33,000.00      0.00

142 E 71100 201 935 00000 000              0.00              0.00          2,046.00              0.00         -2,046.00      0.00

142 E 71100 204 935 00000 000              0.00              0.00          2,190.70              0.00         -2,190.70      0.00

142 E 71100 212 935 00000 000              0.00              0.00            478.50              0.00           -478.50      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                935                    0.00              0.00         37,715.20              0.00        -37,715.20      0.00
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937 ESSER 3.0

142 E 71100 116 937 00000 000 TEACHERS        167,370.00         13,938.51         69,692.55              0.00         97,677.45     41.64

142 E 71100 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         10,500.00            835.79          4,181.87              0.00          6,318.13     39.83

142 E 71100 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         13,801.00          1,149.94          5,749.70              0.00          8,051.30     41.66

142 E 71100 207 937 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         29,152.00          1,807.60          8,860.40              0.00         20,291.60     30.39

142 E 71100 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE          2,500.00            195.47            978.03              0.00          1,521.97     39.12

142 E 71100 429 937 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS        689,928.40        605,661.35        619,469.82              0.00         70,458.58     89.79

142 E 71100 471 937 00000 000 SOFTWARE        723,704.09              0.00        343,892.00              0.00        379,812.09     47.52

142 E 71100 499 937 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00          9,038.00          9,038.00              0.00            962.00     90.38

142 E 71200 116 937 00000 000 TEACHERS         41,581.58              0.00              0.00              0.00         41,581.58      0.00

142 E 71200 163 937 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         24,031.64              0.00              0.00              0.00         24,031.64      0.00

142 E 71200 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          4,068.02              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,068.02      0.00

142 E 71200 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          6,504.44              0.00              0.00              0.00          6,504.44      0.00

142 E 71200 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE            407.44              0.00              0.00              0.00            407.44      0.00

142 E 71200 429 937 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         33,000.00              0.00         33,000.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72120 399 937 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE        120,000.00              0.00         48,000.00              0.00         72,000.00     40.00

142 E 72120 471 937 00000 000 SOFTWARE         12,145.00              0.00         12,145.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72120 499 937 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         13,580.58              0.00              0.00              0.00         13,580.58      0.00

142 E 72130 123 937 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL        132,000.00         10,945.24         54,726.20              0.00         77,273.80     41.46

142 E 72130 130 937 00000 000 SOCIAL WORKERS        217,000.00         18,016.10         75,342.94              0.00        141,657.06     34.72

142 E 72130 189 937 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES         56,942.72              0.00         56,942.72              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72130 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         24,530.86          1,721.44          9,797.63              0.00         14,733.23     39.94

142 E 72130 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         31,502.39          2,485.08         12,333.21              0.00         19,169.18     39.15

142 E 72130 207 937 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         49,856.00          4,152.80         23,951.20              0.00         25,904.80     48.04

142 E 72130 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE          5,875.09            402.61          2,291.55              0.00          3,583.54     39.00

142 E 72130 399 937 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         91,211.89              0.00         70,975.00              0.00         20,236.89     77.81

142 E 72130 499 937 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          6,500.00              0.00          5,241.00              0.00          1,259.00     80.63

142 E 72130 599 937 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES        303,539.00              0.00          6,453.00              0.00        297,086.00      2.13

142 E 72210 189 937 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES        268,229.16         22,382.96        111,792.68              0.00        156,436.48     41.68

142 E 72210 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         16,630.21          1,293.23          6,473.06              0.00         10,157.15     38.92

142 E 72210 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         22,613.78          1,887.25          9,425.28              0.00         13,188.50     41.68

142 E 72210 207 937 00000 000         62,896.00          8,447.80         32,324.60              0.00         30,571.40     51.39

142 E 72210 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE          3,889.32            302.45          1,513.88              0.00          2,375.44     38.92

142 E 72210 524 937 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        704,471.10         12,150.00        106,781.82              0.00        597,689.28     15.16

142 E 72250 350 937 00000 000 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY FEE          9,999.99              0.00          9,999.99              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72250 499 937 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         18,000.00              0.00         17,503.62              0.00            496.38     97.24

142 E 72710 146 937 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS          6,530.70              0.00          6,530.70              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72710 201 937 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            383.23              0.00            383.23              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 72710 204 937 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT            682.94              0.00            682.94              0.00              0.00    100.00
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937 ESSER 3.0

142 E 72710 212 937 00000 000 MEDICARE             94.69              0.00             94.69              0.00              0.00    100.00

142 E 99100 504 937 00000 000 INDIRECT COST        300,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        300,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                937            4,235,653.26        716,813.62      1,776,568.31              0.00      2,459,084.95     41.94
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938 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT

142 E 71100 722 938 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT         13,728.12              0.00         13,728.12              0.00              0.00    100.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                938               13,728.12              0.00         13,728.12              0.00              0.00    100.00
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941 RESILIENT SCHOOL COMMUNITIES 

142 E 72130 399 941 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         10,998.73              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,998.73      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                941               10,998.73              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,998.73      0.00
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951 HQIM-PARTICIPANT LITERACY NETW

142 E 71100 429 951 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         29,600.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         29,600.00      0.00

142 E 72210 399 951 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE         73,000.00              0.00         18,200.00              0.00         54,800.00     24.93

142 E 72210 524 951 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT         20,400.00              0.00            651.08              0.00         19,748.92      3.19

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                951              123,000.00              0.00         18,851.08              0.00        104,148.92     15.33

Number of Accounts: 197

************************ End of report ************************
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11130 000 000 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 100 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 440 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11130 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 99142 142     1,500,344.60  

142 A 11140 000 010 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CON ADMIN             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 010 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 010 99142 142         7,082.22  

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 99142 142        13,199.13  

142 A 11140 000 101 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 171 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 172 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE II-A             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 99142 142         3,000.12CR

142 A 11140 000 300 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE III             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 00000 141 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 99142 142           662.96  

142 A 11140 000 480 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT DISCR             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 580 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 700 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 720 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CARL PERKI             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 99142 142        12,472.04CR

142 A 11140 000 801 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CTE RESERV             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 801 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 802 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 803 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 891 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - STATE DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 891 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 892 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - DISC PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 892 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS GRAY             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS JM             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 99142 142         1,369.07CR

142 A 11140 000 896 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 896 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 897 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 898 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 899 99141 141             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11140 000 899 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 99142 142        58,006.22CR

142 A 11140 000 901 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 901 99142 142        26,185.34CR

142 A 11140 000 902 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - ID             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99142 142        10,211.77CR

142 A 11140 000 911 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 912 99142 142        12,951.36CR

142 A 11140 000 930 99142 142        59,309.26CR

142 A 11140 000 931 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 931 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 932 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 933 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 934 99142 142        56,052.68  

142 A 11140 000 935 99142 142        11,926.30  

142 A 11140 000 936 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 937 99142 142       770,850.58CR

142 A 11140 000 938 99142 142           274.00CR

142 A 11140 000 939 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 940 99142 142         4,993.97  

142 A 11140 000 941 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 950 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 950 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 951 99142 142        18,851.08CR

142 A 11140 000 952 99142 142             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11140 --- --- ----- ---       620,781.02  

142 A 11400 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11400 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11410 000 000 00000 142             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11410 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 010 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS           353.87CR

142 A 11430 000 100 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS         3,169.47  

142 A 11430 000 101 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 160 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 171 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 172 00000 142 ADAPTIVE LEARNING TECH. GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 200 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS         5,354.18  

142 A 11430 000 300 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 440 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS           283.10CR

142 A 11430 000 580 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 700 00000 142 ARP HOMELESS 2.0           145.00CR

142 A 11430 000 720 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 801 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 802 00000 142 PERKINS-NEW SKILLS FOR YOUTH             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 892 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 02/26/24 Page:3

05.24.02.00.00 142 Federal Projects Balance Sheet  (Date: 1/2024)  6:00 PM

Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11430 000 893 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 894 00000 142 Focus School Gray             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 895 00000 142 Focus School JM         1,878.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 142 Focus Schools SS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 898 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS         3,113.67  

142 A 11430 000 901 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS        46,025.00  

142 A 11430 000 910 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS         9,816.95  

142 A 11430 000 911 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS        15,596.98  

142 A 11430 000 930 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS         2,517.48  

142 A 11430 000 931 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 933 00000 142 MATH IMPLEMENTATION SUPPORT GR             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS       366,836.88  

142 A 11430 000 935 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS        22,000.00  

142 A 11430 000 937 00000 142 ESSER 3.0        83,895.44  

142 A 11430 000 938 00000 142 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT           190.79  

142 A 11430 000 939 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 940 00000 142 EPIDEMIOOGY & LABORATORY ELC         5,491.81CR

142 A 11430 000 941 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 950 00000 142 CIVICS SEAL GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 951 00000 142 HQIM LITERACY IMPLEMENTATION        36,400.00  

142 A 11430 000 952 00000 142 EARLY LITERACY NETWORKS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11430 --- --- ----- ---       590,521.06  

142 A 11440 000 000 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 010 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CON ADMIN             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 440 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CTE BASIC             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-STATE DIS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 892 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-DISC PREK             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 895 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS JMS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-IDEA B             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 142             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 910 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 935 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11440 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 21100 000 000 00000 142 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 21100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 21500 000 000 00000 142 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 21500 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A ----- --- --- ----- ---     1,211,302.08  

                                                                               ==================
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21100 000 010 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 100 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 200 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 440 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 700 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 800 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 801 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 891 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 892 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 893 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 894 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 895 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 896 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 897 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 899 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 900 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE        29,975.03CR

142 L 21100 000 901 00000 000        21,235.24  

142 L 21100 000 910 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE           491.72  

142 L 21100 000 911 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 934 00000 000         1,878.91CR

142 L 21100 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 937 00000 000        45,039.82CR

142 L 21100 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 939 00000 000 FISCAL PRE-MONITORING SUPPORTS             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 941 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 951 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 952 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21100 --- --- ----- ---        55,166.80CR

142 L 21200 000 100 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 931 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 934 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL        59,829.31CR

142 L 21200 000 935 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL        33,000.00CR

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21200 --- --- ----- ---        92,829.31CR

142 L 21310 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 010 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 100 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21310 000 200 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID           612.16  

142 L 21310 000 440 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 580 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 800 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 891 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 892 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 894 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 895 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 896 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 900 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 910 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 930 00000 000         4,007.38  

142 L 21310 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 934 00000 000           592.50  

142 L 21310 000 935 00000 000           592.50CR

142 L 21310 000 937 00000 000         4,007.38CR

142 L 21310 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21310 --- --- ----- ---           612.16  

142 L 21320 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 010 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX           612.17CR

142 L 21320 000 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 580 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 800 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 891 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 894 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 895 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 896 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 934 00000 000         4,092.00  

142 L 21320 000 935 00000 000         4,092.00CR

142 L 21320 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21320 --- --- ----- ---           612.17CR

142 L 21325 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 010 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 100 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  
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Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21325 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 440 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 580 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 800 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 892 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 894 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 895 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 896 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 900 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 910 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 934 00000 000           957.00  

142 L 21325 000 935 00000 000           957.00CR

142 L 21325 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21325 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 000 00000 000            18.57  

142 L 21330 000 010 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS         1,434.97CR

142 L 21330 000 100 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS        11,105.49CR

142 L 21330 000 160 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 200 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS         1,890.25CR

142 L 21330 000 440 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS           596.21CR

142 L 21330 000 580 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 800 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 891 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 892 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 894 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 895 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 896 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 900 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS        11,869.66CR

142 L 21330 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 910 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS           244.63CR

142 L 21330 000 912 00000 000           421.85CR

142 L 21330 000 930 00000 000           235.19CR

142 L 21330 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 937 00000 000         8,786.42CR

142 L 21330 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21330 --- --- ----- ---        36,566.10CR

142 L 21339 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 010 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 100 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN           888.03CR
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21339 000 160 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 200 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 440 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 580 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 800 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 891 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 892 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 900 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 910 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21339 --- --- ----- ---           888.03CR

142 L 21340 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 010 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 100 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS           250.00  

142 L 21340 000 160 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 200 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 440 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 580 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 800 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 891 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 892 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 900 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS           800.00  

142 L 21340 000 910 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 937 00000 000         2,455.60  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21340 --- --- ----- ---         3,505.60  

142 L 21342 000 010 00000 000            50.00CR

142 L 21342 000 100 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 160 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 200 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 440 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 900 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH            20.00CR

142 L 21342 000 910 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21342 --- --- ----- ---            70.00CR

142 L 21343 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 010 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE           204.90CR

142 L 21343 000 100 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE         1,549.51CR

142 L 21343 000 160 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 200 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 440 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE            66.75CR

142 L 21343 000 800 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 900 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE         2,122.43CR

142 L 21343 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 910 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE           229.54CR

142 L 21343 000 912 00000 000            82.77CR

142 L 21343 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 937 00000 000           993.22CR

142 L 21343 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21343 --- --- ----- ---         5,249.12CR
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L Liability

142 L 21344 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 900 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21344 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 010 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 900 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 910 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21346 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 100 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 440 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 800 00000 000 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURAN             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 900 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 910 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21347 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 010 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE           100.00  

142 L 21348 000 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 580 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 800 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE           433.33  

142 L 21348 000 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 937 00000 000         2,035.60  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21348 --- --- ----- ---         2,568.93  

142 L 21349 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 100 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 440 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 900 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21349 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 010 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 160 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 200 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 440 00000 000 HORRACE MANN ANNUITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 580 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21351 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 010 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 160 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21353 000 200 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 440 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 580 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 800 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 900 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21353 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 000 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 100 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 160 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 200 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 440 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 580 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 800 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 891 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 900 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 901 00000 000 ARP IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 910 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21354 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 100 00000 000 TRUSTMARK            44.00CR

142 L 21356 000 160 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 200 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 900 00000 000 TRUSTMARK           100.12CR

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21356 --- --- ----- ---           144.12CR

142 L 21357 000 100 00000 000 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21357 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 937 00000 000            80.00CR

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21358 --- --- ----- ---            80.00CR

142 L 21359 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 100 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION           359.97CR

142 L 21359 000 200 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION           148.10CR

142 L 21359 000 440 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 891 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 900 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION           522.45CR

142 L 21359 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 937 00000 000           983.11CR

142 L 21359 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21359 --- --- ----- ---         2,013.63CR
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Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21360 000 100 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 900 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES           542.54CR

142 L 21360 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21360 --- --- ----- ---           542.54CR

142 L 21362 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 100 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 200 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 580 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 800 00000 000 USAble Life             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 900 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 910 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 100 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 200 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 900 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 910 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21362 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 100 00000 000 WAGEWORKS            44.00  

142 L 21365 000 200 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 580 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 900 00000 000 WAGEWORKS           100.12  

142 L 21365 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21365 --- --- ----- ---           144.12  

142 L 21366 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 900 00000 000 LSW/VALUE TEACH             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21366 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 010 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 100 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 200 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 440 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

                                                                               __________________
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21370 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 010 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 100 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 580 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21380 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 010 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 100 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 200 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 580 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 900 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21390 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21392 000 900 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21392 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 000 00000 000           164.35CR

142 L 21500 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS         5,038.48CR

142 L 21500 000 100 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 160 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 300 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 440 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 720 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 891 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 892 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 894 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 896 00000 000 Due To Other Funds             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 910 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 935 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 938 00000 000 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT           274.00  

142 L 21500 000 940 00000 000 Due To OTher Funds           497.84  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21500 --- --- ----- ---         4,430.99CR

142 L 21530 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TN             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 892 00000 000 Due to State of Tennessee             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21530 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21535 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21535 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 010 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 100 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 160 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 200 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 440 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABIILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 800 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21900 000 891 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 894 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 895 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 896 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 900 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 910 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21900 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L ----- --- --- ----- ---       191,762.00CR

                                                                               ==================

Q Equity

142 Q 34100 000 800 00000 000 PO PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 000 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 100 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 160 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 200 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 440 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 800 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 891 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 892 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 893 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34110 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34111 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34111 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34120 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34120 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 000 00000 000     1,500,184.78CR

142 Q 39000 000 010 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 100 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         2,815.60CR

142 Q 39000 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 160 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 200 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH           315.70CR

142 Q 39000 000 440 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH           283.10  

142 Q 39000 000 700 00000 000           145.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

Q Equity

142 Q 39000 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 800 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH        12,472.04  

142 Q 39000 000 801 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 891 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 892 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 893 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 894 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 895 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH           508.93CR

142 Q 39000 000 896 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 897 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 899 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 900 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH        98,711.33  

142 Q 39000 000 901 00000 000        41,196.29CR

142 Q 39000 000 910 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH           498.66  

142 Q 39000 000 911 00000 000        15,596.98CR

142 Q 39000 000 912 00000 000        13,455.98  

142 Q 39000 000 930 00000 000        53,019.59  

142 Q 39000 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 934 00000 000       366,836.88CR

142 Q 39000 000 935 00000 000         4,715.20  

142 Q 39000 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 937 00000 000       742,353.89  

142 Q 39000 000 938 00000 000           190.79CR

142 Q 39000 000 939 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 941 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 951 00000 000        17,548.92CR

142 Q 39000 000 952 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 39000 --- --- ----- ---     1,019,540.08CR

                                                                               __________________

142 Q ----- --- --- ----- ---     1,019,540.08CR

                                                                               ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals     1,211,302.08  

Grand Liability Totals       191,762.00CR

Grand Equity Totals     1,019,540.08CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 587

************************ End of report ************************



Revenue Comparison
July August September October November December January February March April May June Totals-January

FY21 180,856                     132,392                     4,635                          279,041                     290,918                     265,988             316,656             273,936             253,342             383,828             476,272             261,460             1,470,486              

FY22 188                             238,593                     43,480                        465,326                     869,463                     545,619             349,424             478,400             550,353             730,850             573,429             468,239             2,512,093              
FY23 136,432                     10,497                        364,883                     395,361                     288,979                     140,146             488,928             430,937             384,305             577,919             273,278             569,779             1,825,227              

FY24 83,381                       50,435                       398,486                     393,670                     120,676                     679,644             249,397             1,975,689              

Net Change PY (53,051)                      39,938                       33,603                       (1,691)                        (168,304)                    539,499             (239,531)            150,462                 
PY % Change 8%
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Dietary Fund Balance
July August September October November December January February March April May June

FY17 6,202                          (380)                            87,719                        (66,933)                      (96,404)                      (260,230)            (170,632)            (67,070)              (94,864)              (76,733)              (74,830)              84,303                
FY18 81,487                        10,761                        28,355                        23,814                        82,977                        36,830                147,998             48,470                185,611             215,506             186,942             312,172             
FY19 311,869                     220,005                     227,069                     112,592                     210,288                     207,552             396,827             448,818             501,337             620,464             695,028             770,132             
FY20 816,142                     703,889                     732,436                     562,564                     856,627                     839,293             953,189             976,954             945,748             723,166             1,157,314          1,392,339          
FY21 1,479,368                  1,498,922                  1,261,684                  1,274,533                  1,333,983                  1,347,174          1,484,634          1,474,184          1,431,524          1,545,728          1,716,753          1,785,613          
FY22 1,654,099                  1,538,429                  1,217,086                  1,406,456                  1,790,311                  2,004,343          2,074,339          2,217,053          2,325,747          2,774,409          2,852,626          3,109,613          
FY23 3,115,147                  2,773,071                  2,847,653                  2,949,627                  2,926,536                  2,682,682          2,867,611          2,948,347          3,044,466          3,277,362          3,235,955          3,655,892          
FY24 3,441,240                 2,940,960                 2,768,355                 2,811,671                 2,535,393                 2,862,991          2,724,081          
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Expense Comparison
July August September October November December January February March April May June Totals-January

FY21 93,828             112,838     241,872       266,192          231,469      252,797     179,196    284,385      296,002       269,623          305,248      192,600       1,378,192               

FY22 131,701           354,264     364,824       275,956          485,607      331,587     279,428    335,685      441,659       282,188          495,212      211,252       2,223,367               
FY23 130,898           352,573     290,302       293,387          312,070      384,000     303,999    350,201      288,185       345,025          314,684      149,842       2,067,229               

FY24 298,032           550,715     571,092       350,354          396,954      352,046     388,307    2,907,500               

Net Change PY 167,134          198,142     280,790       56,967            84,884        (31,953)      84,307      840,271                   
PY% Change 41%
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Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 FY24 YTD Total
County Portion 345,988.85$   351,097.23$   349,664.59$   382,873.98$   365,875.35$   368,727.67$       2,164,227.67$   
Less Fees (3,459.89)$      (3,510.97)$      (3,496.65)$      (3,828.74)$      (3,658.75)$      (3,687.28)$          (21,642.28)$        
Net County Portion 342,528.96$   347,586.26$   346,167.94$   379,045.24$   362,216.60$   365,040.39$       2,142,585.39$   

ADA %

Annual Projected Amount 
Washington County 

Government is Keeping

WCDE 51.68% 177,018.97$   179,632.58$   178,899.59$   195,890.58$   187,193.54$   188,652.87$       1,107,288.13$   2,214,576.26$                               
JC Schools 48.32% 165,509.99$   167,953.68$   167,268.35$   183,154.66$   175,023.06$   176,387.52$       1,035,297.26$   2,070,594.52$                               

2,142,585.39$   4,285,170.78$                               

Washington County Rural Option Sales Tax to the County



Employee Disposition/New hire School, Position Effective Date Replacing

Natalie Curet New Hire School Nutrition, PT Cook 3/4/24 Lorisa Beardshear

Brooklyn Hinkle New Hire BCES, Sped IA 3/6/24 Allison Traywick

Allison TraywickTransfer Asbury, IA 3/6/24 Allison Davidson

Matthew WidnerResignation DCHS, English 3/7/24



Candace CrewsRequested Leave requested 2/13/24 through 3/3/24



Intent to Apply/Research Grants Writer/Manager's Report March 2024
Perkins V Reserve Intent to apply for CTE Work Based Learning opportunity including subpopulation 
Accelerate 2024-2025 Call to Effective Action funds for tutoring submitted Feb. 29,2024
School Violence Prevention 
Program 

Research and data collection to provide signal boosters 
and other school safety measures in schools spring 2024 submission

Bureau of Justice STOP School 
Violence Grant

Research and data collection to provide 
mental health/social workers for 
districtwide services

spring 2024 
submission

USDA Equipment Grant apply for a pass-thru equipment for one high school submitted Note: won last year, priority will go to those who have not previously won

Snapdragon Book Foundation

supply Career Awareness books to student in K-8 
connecting to the ISM grant CTE/STEM Labs in the 
Elementary Schools. submitted

Kids Spark Grant PreK-1 STEM focus activites bridging to higher level STEM curriculum. One School submitted
Gopher's Grant Physical Education equipment District-wide submitted
Further CTE/STEM opportunities researching funding opportunities for furthering the vertical alignment (younger grades) of the CTE/STEM ISM lab programs District-wide
Grants Awarded

Grants Managed

Governor's Early Literacy Foundation Reporting FY 23 for grant pertaining to the book bus done

TVA Classroom STEM grant

TVA STEM Classroom grant - provide guidance when 
requested on how to write a grant, this grantor prefers it to 
be teacher written

TOTAL $21,000, 5 
schools

Will be in charge of awarded funding and expenditures and assist teachers 
with any questions of the grant reporting process.

ESSERF Data Collection: 
comprehensive reporting Due May, 2024

Require reporting periods cover the previous state fiscal year (July 1,2022- June 30,2023) only 
count funding the SEA reimbursed to the LEA during this window. Ex. If reimbursed in 
July, 2022 (FY22) funding will be included in the next year report (FY23).

This is to report ESSER 1.0, 2.0 and 3.0 finances, spending details 
and purpose of spending, and associated personnel in various 
reporting categories and subcategories.

Resilient Grant roll-over funds
Will provide professional development to various teachers, 
administrators, counselors, social workers in connection with social 
and emotional/mental health. tenatively March 5th, 2024

help with any grant related 
reimbursement request 
documentation

ETSU SLICE - SL Partnership  STEM 
LITERACY COMPUTATION IN 
EDUCATION WITH SCHOOL LEADERS 

ETSU federal 
government grant 
we have partnered

I am the Co-PI-LEA 
CONTACT for 
Washington County

Financial reimbursements invoices and execution of purchases with 
schools' classroom minigrants that will be provided at the end of year 2 
grant term and any other needs that may occur.

help with any grant related 
reimbursement request 
documentation

Public School Security Grant $335,172.42
Systemwide Security 
Camera System project

Operations 
department STILL ACTIVE

help with any grant related 
reimbursement request 
documentation

LEAPS PROGRAM
STARTED AUGUST, 
2023

UPDATED EPLAN 
BUDGET $75,000

Provide all necessary documentation into 
Department of Human Services Child Care 
Provider Portal to renew the SCES LEAPS site for 
continuing service

Assist new director with ELAP 
(attendance and data entry program) -
done

purchasing and 
personnel 
funding

help with any grant related 
reimbursement request 
documentation

ISM Grant
Application Submitted, Teachers hired, 
equipment being purchased.

Assist CTE Director 
when needed

provided revision to 
include DC culinary arts 
capital project

DB will have capital project for a 
Work Based Learning in their store.

Note: schools involved in this grant were awarded 
(allocated FY2023) BCE $500,000, DB $1,000,000, 
DC $1,000,000, FB $200,000, GV $500,000, Gray 
$500,000, JES $500,000, RV $500,000, SC 
$200,000, SS $500,000, University $1,000,000, WV 
$500,000



Fulfill Federal requirement of LEAs 
receiving ESSER 3.0 funds

Addenda must be 
updated every six 

months DONE

Provide Safe Return to In-Person Instruction and Continuity of Services 
(i.e., Health and Safety Plan and Public Plan for Remaining Funds, and 

collect public input.

next is ESSERF 
reporting due April 

17,2024

BEST FOR ALL GRANT expenditures for roll over by September 30, 2023 Schools

help with any grant related 
reimbursement request 
documentation

ARP 2.0 Homeless Grant
one more year with this grant FY24, ePlan 
management

In collaboration with Director of Attendance and 
Chief Students Supports Officer.

Providing 
purchasing and 
documentation 
support.

HELP WITH 
REPORTING

help with any grant related 
reimbursement request 
documentation

Math Implementation Support Grant Last year for Math Implementation Grant NIET will assist with math standards and textbook adoption  Academics Department

TN All Corps Academics Department assist if needed

help with any grant related 
reimbursement request 
documentation

Equipment Grant Awarded $60,000 
Dishwasher at Gray 
elementary awarded 4-3-2023

will do the reporting when 
requested from State 
Department

Food Service to send document of 
purchasing of equipment for 
reimbursement finished and reimbursed fall 2023

RDE4HT ETCleanFuels
Rebate for 5 propane 
buses

$78,000 Revised 
award

For one new propane school bus and three new 
diesel buses

Buses are expecting to arrive 
September-October

We have received the propane bus but still 
waiting on the other buses.

School Uplift Program. Funds awarded 
May 1, 2023.

Winners for the School Uplift Program: Gray Elementary $25,000, Lamar $10,000, SSES 
$10,000, West View $10,000, RVES $10,000, GVES $10,000, FBES $10,000, SCES $10,000, BCE 

$10,000, DBHS $10,000, DCHS $10,000

Working with 
Operations 
department

Reporting for reimbursements, 
extensions granted for schools not 
finished with projects DONE $125,000 reimbursed

ESSER 2.0 and ESSER 3.0 Level 2 
monitoring

Due October 13, 
2023 -Done 

ISM grant monitoring Finished

Will be doing revisions to provide necessary classroom upgrades in 
turn to provide students with school base enterprise opportunities and 
Early Post Secondary Opportunities and industry credentials

Mandatory Threat Assessment 
Team Reporting

Assist Operations 
Department

Finished, quarter 1 
and 2



SCHOOL BREAKFAST LUNCH TOTAL DAILY AVERAGE JAN
BCE 1,854 4,756 6,610 441
DB 713 3,716 4,429 295
DC 1,369 4,673 6,042 403
FB 634 1,518 2,152 143
GV 1,916 4,050 5,966 398
GRAY 847 2,614 3,461 231
JE 1,764 5,597 7,361 491
LAMAR 2,096 4,478 6,574 438
RV 886 3,246 4,132 275
SC 1,297 2,090 3,387 226
SS 635 2,182 2,817 188
UH 153 1,456 1,609 107
WV 1,381 2,680 4,061 271
DISTRICT 15,545 43,056 58,601 3,907



WCDE-School Bus Advertising Revenue

141R 44992 Other Local Rev-Royalities

Fiscal Year Total Revenue
FY-2016 (Jan. - June) 13,821$          
FY-2017 24,440$          
FY-2018 24,067$          
FY-2019 24,159$          
FY-2020 25,053$          
FY-2021 12,976$          Partial Shutdown-COVID
FY-2022 24,128$          
FY-2023 23,128$          
FY-2024-Sept. Through Feb. 20,061$          Tracking higher for FY24

Documented in Skyward 191,833$        

Some Revenue was received prior to the Skyward implementation.



School Eligible Teacher Date Hired Year Tenured Scores Principal Notes
Asbury Stacy Bledsoe 07/30/2018 Tenured in Sullivan County 18-19 (3) 19-20 (PYE) 20-21(4) 21-22 (4) Recommended

BCE Leila Hibbard 07/22/2020 Requesting Tenure, Tenured in Kingsport City20-21 (3) 21-22 (5) 22-23 (5) Recommended 

DBHS Brandon Fenwick 7/27/2018 18-19 (4) 19-20 (PYE) 20-21(4) 21-22 (5) 22-23 (5)Recommended

DCHS None

FB None

GV Emily Marshall 7/31/2018 18-19 (4) 19-20 (PYE) 20-21 (4) 21-22 (5) 22-23 (5)Recommended
GV Heather Jones 9/4/2018 18-19 (5) 19-20 (PYE) 20-21 (4) 21-22 (5) 22-23 (5)Recommended
GV Hailey Shannon 7/30/2018 18-19 (4) 19-20 (PYE) 20-21(4) 21-22 (5) 22-23 (5)Recommended

Gray Lucinda "Cindy" Hill 7/19/2021 Requesting Tenure, Tenured in Kingsport City21-22 (5) 22-23 (5) Recommended
Gray Lindsey McCurry 9/1/2020 Requesting Tenure, Tenured in Johnson City20-21 (5) 21-22 (5) 22-23 (5) Recommended

JES Meghan Kiernan 7/25/2017 18-19 (3) 19-20 (PYE) 20-21 (4) 21-22 (4) 22-23 (4)Recommended

Lamar Mark Merriman 8/9/2012 18-19 (3) 19-20 (PYE) 20-21(3) 21-22 (5) 22-23 (4)
Lamar Kimberely Nelson 7/30/2018 18-19 (4) 19-20 (PYE) 20-21(2) 21-22 (4) 22-23 (5)Recommended

RV Courtney Bolton 8/1/2018 18-19 (4) 19-20 (PYE) 20-21 (4) 21-22 (4) 22-23 (5)Recommended
RV Jordan Reed 8/1/2017 18-19 (3) 19-20 (PYE) 20-21 (3) 21-22 (4) 22-23 (5)Recommended

SC None

SS None

WV Tennille Green 3/15/2021 Requesting Tenure, Tenured in Hawkins County21-22 (4) 22-23 (5) Recommended

SW









































































BID TAB  –  PAGE  1 

Pursuant to the Advertisement for Bids for: 
Washington County 

A CULINARY ARTS CLASSROOM UPGRADE FOR 
DAVID CROCKETT HIGH SCHOOL 

684 Old State Route 34 
Jonesborough, TN 37659 

 
Bids & Modifications must have been received here by: 

Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at 2:00:00 pm 
 

I thus declare the bidding closed and will now proceed 
to open and read the bids received. 

 
 

  
Bids opened at Washington County Department of Education 

405 W. College Street 
Jonesborough, TN  37659 

DESIGNER REPRESENTED BY: 
Peter Giddings / The Lewis Group Architects 

 
  

Contract Time – Completion TBD 
OWNER REPRESENTED BY: 

Dr. Jarrod Adams, COO, Washington County 
Phillip Patrick, Brad Hale, Sandra Good, Michelle Stallard 

  

Liquidated Damages – n/a BID OPENING CONDUCTED BY: 
Peter Giddings / The Lewis Group Architects 

  

Addenda Issued – 001, 002  

  
 

Bidders of Record 
Name & License # 

Drug Free 
Affidavit 

Non-
Collusion 
Affidavit 

Iran 
Divestment 
Act and No 
Boycott of 

Israel 
Affidavit 

Criminal 
History 
Check 

Affidavit 

Bid Security 
Form ADD-01 ADD-02 Base Bid Alternate #1 Alternate #2 Bid Bond Rank by 

Cost 
Rank by 

Start 
Rank by 

Time 

BurWil Construction Company 
Bristol, TN 
 
License #8047 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes $419,000 $24,000 $0 Yes 1 n/a n/a 

Hoilman Construction Company 
Johnson City, TN 
 
License #26587 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes $432,919 $24,120 $598 Yes 2 n/a n/a 

               

               



Bidders of Record 
Name & License # 

Drug Free 
Affidavit 

Non-
Collusion 
Affidavit 

Iran 
Divestment 
Act and No 
Boycott of 

Israel 
Affidavit 

Criminal 
History 
Check 

Affidavit 

Bid Security 
Form ADD-01 ADD-02 Base Bid 

 

Contract Days / 
Estimated Start Bid Bond Rank by 

Cost 
Rank by 

Start 
Rank by 

Time 

         

 

     

         

 

     

         

 

     

         

 

     

         

 

     

         

 

     

         

 

     

 


































































































































	Agenda
	I. CALL TO ORDER
	II. CONSIDERATION OF MEETING AGENDA
	III. Ridgeview Elementary 8th grade student leaders
	IV. Student Board Member, Sophie Greear, David Crockett High
	V. Daniel Boone High MCJROTC and David Crockett High NJROTC
	VI. 2024 TSBA SCOPE Attendees
	VII. Presentation from BrightRidge
	VIII. Out of Country Trip Request from Daniel Boone High: Tom Gillis and Morgan Prince

Spain and France

June 2, 2026 - June 12, 2026
	DBHSSpainandFrance2026

	IX. PUBLIC COMMENT
	X. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES
	A. February 1, 2024
	February 1 2024

	B. February 27, 2024
	February 27 2024

	C. February 29, 2024
	February 29, 2024


	XI. ANNOUNCEMENTS
	A. County Commission Budget Committee

March 13, 2024; 9:00 a.m.
	B. Monthly Board Workshop

March 19, 2024; 5:00 p.m.
	C. Board FY25 Budget Workshop

March 20, 2024; 5:00 p.m.
	D. Ribbon cutting at TCAT Boones Creek Campus

March 22, 2024; 1:00
	E. Spring Break

March 25-29, 2024
	F. County Commission

March 25, 2024; 6:00 p.m.
	G. Easter Monday

April 1, 2024 (No School and District Offices Closed)

	XII. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
	A. Enrollment Update
	Enrollment as of 3.1.24

	B. Field Trips Report
	fieldtripsmarch7 2024

	C. Maintenance Report
	Monthly Facility Tracker reports

	D. Monthly Financials
	1-A_Summary_For 141_142_143 Funds_January 2024
	1-AA_GF Revenue Analysis Report_January 2024
	1-B_Sales Tax Analysis FY24_January 2024
	1-C-141-Fund Key Expense Summary_January 2024
	1-D_Summary_141-Payables Detail_January 2024
	1-E_GF Expense Report_January 2024
	1-F_GF Balance Sheet_January 2024
	2-A_Summary_142_Payables Detail_January 2024
	2-B-FF Expense Report_January 2024
	2-C_FF Balance Sheet_January 2024
	3-A_Dietary Fund Financial Overview_January 2024
	4-A_Washington County Rural Options Sales Tax_January 2024

	E. Personnel Report
	march2024personnel

	F. Grants Report
	Grant Report For BOE FY22, 23,24 - March 2024 Report

	G. School Nutrition Report
	Nutrition report March 2024

	H. Other
	1. School Bus Advertising Revenue History, January 2016 - February 2024
	School Bus Advertising Revenue History_January 2016 Through February 2024



	XIII. CONSIDERATION OF CONSENT AGENDA
	A. Approval to grant tenure, as submitted
	tenurerecommendationsmarch2024

	B. Approval for Fall Branch Elementary auditorium carpet replacement (replaced with LVT flooring); Abbey Dockery Floor Covering, Johnson City, TN; $14,150.00; Line Item 141E 72620-336-000-00007
	LVT Quote for Fall Branch Auditorium

	D. Purchase Orders
	1. NETCO Cooperative; School Nutrition; Additional Products; $44,927.02; Line Item 143E 73100-399
	Dietary Requisition 1430000188_NETCO_Food Product and Processing

	2. Purchase Order 1615; Transfr Inc., New York, NY; Career Exploration Software; University School; $12,000.00; Funded by ISM Grant; Line Item 141E 71300-471-002
	P.O. 1615_Transfer Inc._ISM Grant

	3. Purchase Order 1907; GovConnection, Inc., Merrimack, NH; Aruba Switches(15); Sourcewell Contract 081419; $16,388.15; Line Item 141E 72250-499
	P.O. 1907_Gov Connection_Sourcewell Cooperative

	4. Purchase Order 35330; Bureau of Education and Research, Bellevue, WA; Professional Development; SPED; $12,171.00; Funded by FY24 IDEA Systemic Change Grant; Line Item 141E 72220-524-896
	P.O. 35330_Bureau of Education and Research_SPED Grant

	5. Purchase Order 35433; Barnes and Noble, Johnson City,TN; purchase of books(student awareness concerning homelessness); System-wide; Funded by SPED ARP 2.0 Homeless Grant; $29,853.75; Line Item 142E 72130-499-700
	P.O. 35433_Barnes and Noble_ARP Grant


	E. Overnight field trip requests
	1. Daniel Boone High

SkillsUSA

State Competition

April 14-17, 2024



Key Club

2024 Key Club District Convention

Franklin, TN

March 22-24, 2024



HOSA

Competition

Chattanooga, TN

March 24 - 27, 2024
	2. David Crockett High

ROTC

Air Rifle Championships

Nashville, TN

February 28 - March 1, 2024



Soccer Team

Tournament

Gatlinburg, TN

April 5-7, 2024



Soccer Team

Tournament

Foley, Alabama

March 20-27, 2024



Choral Department

All State Chorus

Nashville, TN

April 9-13, 2024



SkillsUSA

State Convention

Chattanooga, TN

April 14-17, 2024


	XIV. DISCUSSIONS/PRESENTATIONS
	A. Lewis Group Architects
	B. Approval to award bid for the culinary department project at David Crockett High; funded by ISM Grant
	22040_BID TAB_2024 2 20

	C. Approval to reject bids for the Sulphur Springs Elementary Security Upgrades
	Skilled Services Bid (1)
	Holiman Contruction Bid (1)

	D. Approval to release bids for the security upgrades at Daniel Boone High and David Crockett High
	E. Solar Eclipse Day; April 8, 2024

	XV. Additional Items
	A. Overnight Trip Requests:

David Crockett High

Boys' Basketball Team (3/13/24 - up to 5 days)

Cheerleaders (3/14/24 - up to 4 days)

State Tournament; Murfreesboro, TN
	B. Quote for demolition of house located on property adjacent to Gray Elementary; $12,500.00; Line Item 142E 72620-599
	C. Purchase Orders
	1. Purchase Order 35454; Benchmark Education, New Rochelle, NY; Various Schools; Funded by HQIM Literacy Grant; $39,981.85; Line Item 142E71100429-951
	Multiple P.O.s_Benchmark Learning_HQIM Literacy Grant Funded

	2. Purchase Order 35439; Learn Thru Movement, Inc., Ithaca, NY; Educational Resources Math & Movement; Boones Creek Elementary; Funded by ESSER 3.0; $15,475.70; Line Item 142E 71100-429-937
	P.O. 35439_Learn Thru Movement_ESSER 3.0 Funded



	XVI. ADJOURNMENT
	Stage Curtains Bid Tabulation

